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MINISTER’S STATEMENT 
 

During the 2023-
2024 �iscal year, 
the Government of 
the Northwest 
Territories 
(GNWT) continued 
to create new 
opportunities for 
Northerners by 
developing new 
ways to support 
the economic 
growth of NWT 
residents, 

entrepreneurs, businesses, and communities. 
 
Through various grants and contributions 
offered by the Department of Industry, Tourism 
and Investment (ITI), many new and 
established businesses were able to invest in 
their growth, diversify their products, and 
expand their markets. These programs provided 
essential resources for personal and business 
development across the territory. 

This report showcases the numerous grants and 
contributions facilitated by ITI in collaboration 
with the Government of Canada and key 
partners, including Prosper NWT, Northwest 
Territories Tourism (NWTT), the NWT Chamber 
of Commerce, the NWT & Nunavut Chamber of 
Mines, and the NWT’s network of Community 
Futures organizations. 
 
In total, ITI allocated $21.9 million in �inancial 
support to 785 clients. These investments are 
driving economic initiatives and innovative 
ideas that are creating new opportunities for 
Northerners while strengthening and 
diversifying local and regional economies. 
 
Hon. Caitlin Cleveland 
Minister of Industry, Tourism and Investment 
Government of the Northwest Territories 
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MESSAGE DE LA MINISTRE 
 

Tout au long de 
l’exercice 
�inancier 2023-
2024, le 
gouvernement des 
Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 
(GTNO) a continué 
de créer de 
nouvelles 
possibilités pour 
les Ténois, en 
élaborant de 
nouvelles façons de 

soutenir la croissance économique des 
résidents, des entrepreneurs, des entreprises et 
des collectivités des TNO. 
 
Au moyen de diverses subventions et 
contributions offertes par le ministère de 
l’Industrie, du Tourisme et de l’Investissement 
(ITI), plusieurs entreprises, nouvelles ou déjà 
établies, ont pu investir dans leur croissance, 
diversi�ier leurs produits et élargir leurs 
marchés. Ces programmes ont fourni des 
ressources essentielles au développement des 

entreprises et au perfectionnement personnel 
dans l’ensemble du territoire. 
 
Le présent rapport fait état des nombreuses 
subventions et contributions versées par le 
MITI en partenariat avec le gouvernement 
fédéral et des partenaires clés, comme 
Prospérité TNO, Tourisme TNO, la Chambre de 
commerce des TNO, la Chambre des mines des 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest et du Nunavut, et le 
réseau des sociétés d’aide au développement 
des collectivités du Nord. 
 
Au total, le MITI a alloué 21,9 millions de dollars 
en soutien �inancier à 785 clients. Ces 
investissements favorisent les initiatives 
économiques et les idées novatrices qui 
engendrent de nouvelles possibilités pour les 
Ténois, tout en renforçant et en diversi�iant nos 
économies locales et régionales. 
 
Madame Caitlin Cleveland 
Ministre de l’Industrie, du Tourisme et de 
l’Inves�ssement 
Gouvernement des Territoires du Nord-Ouest

 
  



7 
 

Year 

$ 
M

ill
io

ns
 $18.0M 

$24.9M $26.1M 

$21.9 M 

$19.0M 

 $-

 $5.0

 $10.0

 $15.0

 $20.0

 $25.0

 $30.0

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PREFACE 

The Department of Industry, Tourism and Investment (ITI), of the Government of the Northwest 
Territories (GNWT) has a mandate to promote economic self-suf�iciency by means of funding and 
support initiatives designed to foster a positive economic environment in our territory. 

This is done through several measures, including the delivery and management of �inancial contribution 
programs to clients and agencies in a variety of sectors. 

This report provides a summary of contributions provided throughout the 2023-2024 �iscal year. 

In the 2023-2024 �iscal year, the GNWT, through ITI, provided $21.9 million in �inancial support to 785 
individuals, entrepreneurs, businesses, governments, and groups across the Northwest Territories 
(NWT). 

Chart 1: Grants and Contribu�ons Over Past Five Years ($ millions) 
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MAJOR CONTRIBUTIONS 

The GNWT provided $6.2 million in funding for 
two major NWT wide organizations which, 
collectively, had a signi�icant impact on the 
NWT economy and the wellbeing of individual 
entrepreneurs and businesses. (Table 1)  

A total of 32 major contributions (more than 
$100,000) totaling $6.5 million were made to 
community, regional and territorial 
organizations, governments and educational 
institutions in 2023-2024. (Table 2) 

Table 1: Contribu�ons by Client exceeding $1,000,000 

Client Total  
Northwest Territories Tourism $4,151,000 
Prosper NWT formerly known as 
NWT Business Development and 
Investment Corpora�on 

$2,079,000 

TOTAL $6,230,000 

Table 2: Contribu�ons by Client exceeding $100,000 

Client Total  
Dehcho Business Development Center $380,561  
Tłıc̨hǫ Government $320,302  
Western Arc�c Business $319,693  
City of Yellowknife $317,184  
Territorial Agrifood Associa�on $295,000  
Wavelength Produc�ons Ltd. $255,000  
Knutsford Ventures Inc. $245,000  
Redbed Resources Corpora�on $240,000  
Incorporated Hamlet of Tuktoyaktuk $223,022  
Narwal Northern Adventures Ltd. $218,750  
Akaitcho Business Development 
Corpora�on 

$216,300  

Thebacha Business Development 
Services 

$214,761  

The Governors of the University of 
Alberta 

$210,335  

NWT Chamber of Commerce $205,179  
EREX Interna�onal Ltd. $204,000  
NWT and Nunavut Chamber of Mines $194,470  
North Arrow Minerals Inc. $192,000  
Nighthawk Gold Corpora�on $192,000  
Lake Winn Resource Corpora�on $192,000  
Yellowknives Dene First Na�on $182,226  

 

Voyageur Explora�on Ltd. $180,000  
Łıı́d́lıı̨ ̨Kų́ę́ First Na�on $172,646  
Aurora College $168,921  
Ulukhaktok Community Corpora�on $156,501  
Deninu Kųę́ First Na�ons $151,500  
Yamoga Lands Corpora�on $144,000  
Hamlet of Tulita $141,500  
Délın̨ę Got'ine Government $137,666  
North-Wright Airways Ltd. $133,000  
Nahanni Bute Dene Band $118,193  
Brabant Lodge Ltd. $111,511  
Inuvialuit Community Economic $103,750  
TOTAL $6,536,971 
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COMMUNITY, REGION, AND TERRITORIAL RESULTS 

Contributions are categorized into three 
overarching community groupings: Yellowknife, 
Hay River, Inuvik and Fort Smith are 
categorized as Level 1 communities. The NWT’s 
30 remaining communities are identi�ied as 
Level 2 communities. Projects that serve more 
than one community are identi�ied as Pan-
territorial. 

In 2023-2024 24 per cent of contributions went 
to 30 designated Level 2 communities. 

Table 3 shows the allocation of contributions by 
community and region and notes the total of 
contributions made to clients serving, all or, a 
number of communities. 

 

Table 3: Grants and Contribu�ons -  
By Community, Region and Pan-Territory 

Beaufort Delta Region $1,822,641  
Aklavik $50,887  
Fort McPherson $138,645  
Inuvik $979,376  
Paulatuk $27,910  
Sachs Harbour $1,022  
Tsiigehtchic $69,901  
Tuktoyaktuk $375,847  
Ulukhaktok $179,052  

Dehcho Region $1,525,790  
Fort Liard $110,772  
Fort Simpson $1,220,023  
Jean Marie River $6,868  
Nahanni Butte $127,780  
Sambaa K'e $17,585  
Wrigley $42,762  

North Slave Region $4,750,679  
Behchokǫ̀ $402,748  
Dettah $4,040  
Gamètì $17,102  
Łutselk’e $99,574  
Ndilǫ  $178,819  
Whatì $47,439  
Wekweètì $6,500 
Yellowknife $3,994,457 

 

 

 

Sahtú Region $1,739,673  
Colville Lake $62,253  
Délın̨ę $300,865  
Fort Good Hope $524,226  
Norman Wells $663,350  
Tulita $188,979  

South Slave Region $3,261,115  
Enterprise $44,369  
Fort Providence $65,466  
Fort Resolution $173,290  
Fort Smith $921,433  
Hay River $1,871,400  
Hay River Reserve $80,972  
Kakisa $104,185 

Pan-Territorial $8,893,955  
Territorial Services $8,893,955  

Grand Total $21,993,852  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ndil%C7%AB
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SECTOR DISTRIBUTION  

The Department’s grants and contribution programs are structured to support three broad investment 
themes or pillars representing support to the economy of the NWT.  

• Business Services are contributions designed to support the development of small and medium sized 
business, and manufacturing in the NWT.  

• Investing in Diversity encompasses programming around tourism, arts, �ilm, commercial �ishing, 
agriculture, and the traditional economy.  

• Unlocking Our Potential contributions provide support for the development of the mineral and 
petroleum economic sectors and the NWT Geological Survey.  

As shown in Table 4, contributions described under Business Services accounted for 47 per cent of the 
Department’s overall grants and contributions.  

These contributions are under the Support for Entrepreneurs and Economic Development (SEED) 
program and through business-support agencies including Community Futures Organizations and 
Prosper NWT (formerly known as the Business Development and Investment Corporation).  

Contributions to parks and tourism-related businesses and initiatives accounted for nearly 27 per cent 
of total grants and contributions. ITI administered over 28 separate funding programs and 
disbursements in the 2023-2024 �iscal year. 

 

Table 4:  Grants and Contribu�ons by Department  
Investment and Economic Sector 2023-2024 

 

 
 

Business 
Services 

Business & 
Manufacturing Support $5,208,000 

Business Support 
Agencies $5,147,000 

Investing in 
Diversity 

Agriculture & Fisheries $2,211,000 

Tourism & Parks $5,838,000 

Traditional Economy $400,000 

Community 
Transfers/Events $611,000 

Unlocking 
Potential 

Mining & Petroleum 
Resources $2,579,000 

TOTAL  $21,994,000 

Chart 4: Grants and Contribu�ons by Investment 
and Economic Sector 2023-2024 
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CONTRIBUTIONS BY PROGRAM 

ITI administered over 28 separate funding programs and disbursements in the 2023-2024 �iscal year. 

Table 5: Summary of Contribu�ons by Program as of March 31, 2024 

CONTRIBUTIONS  AMOUNT  
Economic Diversifica�on and Business Support  
Business Support and Trade  
Prosper NWT $2,079,000  
Community Futures  $690,000  
Community Transfer Ini�a�ve $1,652,000  
Great Northern Arts Fes�val $25,000  
Advance the Knowledge Economy  $100,000  
Community Futures Regional Relief and Recovery Fund $138,000  
Support for Entrepreneurs and Economic Development (SEED) $3,178,000  
Support for Entrepreneurs and Economic Development (SEED) Wildfire Evacua�on $2,279,000  
Support for Entrepreneurs and Economic Development (SEED) Arts Economic 
Development Pilot Program 

$300,000  

Economic Diversifica�on  
Sustainable Canadian Agriculture Partnership (SCAP) bilateral agreement $1,508,000  
Commercial Fisheries $163,000  
Northern Foods Development Program $540,000  
Film Industry Rebate Program $300,000  
NWT Producer Incen�ve Pilot Project $105,000  
NWT Film and Media Sector Growth Ini�a�ves $65,000  
Economic Diversifica�on and Business Support Contribu�ons - Various $166,000  
Totals Business Support and Trade $13,288,000   

Minerals and Petroleum Resources  
Client Services and Community Rela�ons  
Indigenous Mineral Development Support Program  $121,000  
Mineral and Petroleum Resources  
Mineral Resources $194,000  
Prospector Training $130,000  
Northwest Territories Geological Survey  
Mining Incen�ve Program $1,426,000  
Scien�fic Collabora�ve Research Projects Contribu�on $503,000  
Mineral Resources Act Implementa�on  
Mineral Resources Act Implementa�on $22,000  
MPR Various Contribu�ons $183,000  
Totals Minerals and Petroleum Resources $2,579,000  
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Table 5 (cont’d): Summary of Contribu�ons by Program as of March 31, 2024 

Tourism and Parks  
Community Tourism Coordinator $330,000  
Community Tourism Infrastructure $289,000  
Conven�on Bureau $100,000  
Tourism Industry Contribu�on $3,656,000  
Tourism Product Diversifica�on Program $1,086,000  
Tourism Skills Development $67,000  
Visitor Informa�on Centres $201,000  
Tourism Marke�ng Campaign $300,000  
Tourism and Parks - Various $ 98,000  
Totals Tourism and Parks $6,127,000  
GRAND TOTAL $21,994,000  
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Sommaire 
PRÉFACE 

Le ministère de l’Industrie, du Tourisme et de l’Investissement (MITI) du gouvernement des Territoires 
du Nord-Ouest (GTNO) est chargé de promouvoir l’autosuf�isance économique au moyen de 
programmes de �inancement et d’initiatives de soutien conçus pour favoriser un environnement 
économique favorable dans notre territoire. 

Cette mission est accomplie de diverses façons, notamment par l’exécution et la gestion de programmes 
de contributions �inancières destinés aux clients et aux organismes qui œuvrent dans divers secteurs. 

Le présent rapport résume les contributions versées au cours de l’exercice 2023-2024, durant lequel le 
MITI a versé 21,9 millions de dollars en aide �inancière à plus de 785 particuliers, entrepreneurs, 
entreprises, gouvernements et groupes à l’échelle des Territoires du Nord-Ouest (TNO). 

Graphique 1 : Subven�ons et contribu�ons des cinq derniers exercices (en millions de $) 
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CONTRIBUTIONS D’ENVERGURE 

Le GTNO a accordé 6,2 millions de dollars en 
�inancement à deux organismes qui mènent des 
activités à l’échelle territoriale et qui ont une 
incidence importante sur le bien-être 
économique des entrepreneurs et des 
entreprises des TNO (Tableau 1). 

Au total, 32 contributions d’envergure (plus de 
100 000 $) totalisant 6,5 millions de dollars ont 
été accordées à des organisations, à des 
gouvernements et à des établissements 
d’enseignement communautaires, régionaux et 
territoriaux en 2023-2024 (Tableau 2). 

Tableau 1 : Contribu�ons de plus de 1 000 000 $ par client 

Client Total  
Tourisme TNO 4 151 000 $  
Prospérité TNO, anciennement connue 
sous le nom de Société d’inves�ssement 
et de développement des Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 

2 079 000 $ 

TOTAL 6 230 000 $ 

Tableau 2 : Contribu�ons de plus de 100 000 $ par client 

Client Total  
Centre d’aide aux entreprises du 
Dehcho 

380 561 $ 

Gouvernement tłıc̨hǫ 320 302 $ 
Services d’aide aux entreprises de 
l’Arc�que de l’Ouest 

319 693 $ 

Ville de Yellowknife 317 184 $ 
Territorial Agrifood Associa�on 295 000 $ 
Wavelength Produc�ons Ltée 255 000 $ 
Knutsford Ventures Inc. 245 000 $ 
Redbed Resources Corpora�on 240 000 $ 
Hameau incorporé de Tuktoyaktuk 223 022 $ 
NARWAL Northern Adventures Ltée 218 750 $ 
Société de développement des 
entreprises d’Akaitcho 

216 300 $ 

Services d’aide aux entreprises de 
Thebacha 

214 761 $ 

Les gouverneurs de l’Université de 
l’Alberta 

210 335 $ 

Chambre de commerce des TNO 205 179 $ 
EREX Interna�onal Ltée 204 000 $ 
Chambre des mines des TNO et du 
Nunavut 

194 470 $ 

 

North Arrow Minerals inc. 192 000 $ 
Nighthawk Gold Corpora�on 192 000 $ 
Lake Winn Resource Corpora�on 192 000 $ 
Première Na�on des Dénés 
Yellowknives 

182 226 $ 

Voyageur Explora�on Ltée 180 000 $ 
Première Na�on Łıı́d́lı ̨ı́ ̨ ́Kų́ę ́ 172 646 $ 
Collège Aurora 168 921 $ 
Société communautaire d’Ulukhaktok 156 501 $ 
Premières Na�ons Deninu Kųę́ 151 500 $ 
Société foncière Yamoga 144 000 $ 
Hameau de Tulita 141 500 $ 
Gouvernement Got’ın̨ę de Délın̨ę 137 666 $ 
North-Wright Airways Ltée 133 000 $ 
Bande des Dénés de Nahanni Bute 118 193 $ 
Brabant Lodge Ltée 111 511 $ 
Inuvialuit Community Economic 103 750 $ 
TOTAL 6 536 971 $ 
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RÉSULTATS À L’ÉCHELLE LOCALE, RÉGIONALE ET TERRITORIALE 

Les contributions sont réparties selon 
trois grands groupes communautaires :  

• les collectivités de niveau 1 
(Yellowknife, Hay River, Inuvik et Fort 
Smith);  

• les collectivités de niveau 2 (les 
30 autres collectivités des TNO);  

• les projets panterritoriaux (les 
projets qui visent plus d’une 
collectivité). 

En 2023-2024, 24 % des contributions ont été 
accordées à 30 collectivités désignées de 
niveau 2. 

Le tableau 3 montre l’attribution des 
contributions par collectivité et par région, et 
fait état du total des contributions versées aux 
clients qui ont effectué des projets visant toutes 
les collectivités ou plusieurs d’entre elles. 

Tableau 3 : Subven�ons et contribu�ons –  
par collec�vité, par région et panterritoriales 

Région de Beaufort-Delta 1 822 641 $ 
Aklavik 50 887 $ 
Fort McPherson 138 645 $ 
Inuvik 979 376 $ 
Paulatuk 27 910 $ 
Sachs Harbour 1 022 $ 
Tsiigehtchic 69 901 $ 
Tuktoyaktuk 375 847 $ 
Ulukhaktok 179 052 $ 

Région du Dehcho 1 525 790 $ 
Fort Liard 110 772 $ 
Fort Simpson 1 220 023 $ 
Jean Marie River 6 868 $ 
Nahanni Butte 127 780 $ 
Sambaa K’e 17 585 $ 
Wrigley 42 762 $ 

Région du Slave Nord 4 750 679 $ 
Behchokǫ̀ 402 748 $ 
Dettah 4 040 $ 
Gamètì 17 102 $ 
Łutsël Kʼé̀ 99 574 $ 
Ndilǫ  178 819 $ 
Whatì 47 439 $ 
Wekweètì 6 500 $ 
Yellowknife 3 994 457 $ 

 

 

 

Région du Sahtú 1 739 673 $ 
Colville Lake 62 253 $ 
Délın̨ę 300 865 $ 
Fort Good Hope 524 226 $ 
Norman Wells 663 350 $ 
Tulita 188 979 $ 

Région du Slave Sud 3 261 115 $ 
Enterprise 44 369 $ 
Fort Providence 65 466 $ 
Fort Resolution 173 290 $ 
Fort Smith 921 433 $ 
Hay River 1 871 400 $ 
Réserve de Hay River 80 972 $ 
Kakisa 104 185 $ 

Panterritorial 8 893 955 $ 
Services territoriaux 8 893 955 $ 

TOTAL GLOBAL 21 993 852 $ 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ndil%C7%AB
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Graphique 2 : Distribu�on du financement par région pour l’exercice 2023-2024 (21 993 852 $) 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Graphique 3 : Demandes de contribu�ons selon le groupe communautaire 
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Graphique 4 : Subven�ons et contribu�ons par secteur 
économique et par secteur d’inves�ssement en 2023-2024 

DISTRIBUTION PAR SECTEUR 

Les programmes de subventions et de contributions du Ministère ont été conçus de façon à cibler 
trois grands secteurs d’investissement représentant le soutien à l’économie des TNO. 

• Dans les Services aux entreprises, on retrouve les contributions destinées à soutenir le 
développement des petites et moyennes entreprises et du secteur manufacturier aux TNO. 

• Le volet Investir dans la diversité comprend des programmes axés sur le tourisme, les arts, le cinéma, 
la pêche commerciale, l’agriculture et l’économie traditionnelle. 

• Le volet Explorons notre potentiel comprend des contributions qui soutiennent la Commission 
géologique des TNO, ainsi que les secteurs économiques des minéraux et du pétrole. 

Comme indiqué dans le tableau 4, les contributions décrites dans Services aux entreprises comptent 
pour 47 % de l’ensemble des subventions et contributions du Ministère. 

Ces contributions sont versées dans le cadre du Programme d’appui aux entrepreneurs et au 
développement économique (PAEDE) et par l’entremise de divers organismes de soutien aux 
entreprises, notamment les organisations d’aide au développement des collectivités du Nord et la 
Société d’investissement et de développement. 

Les contributions aux parcs ainsi qu’aux entreprises et aux initiatives liées au tourisme ont représenté 
27 % du total des subventions et contributions. Le MITI a administré plus de 28 programmes de 
�inancement distincts au cours de l’exercice 2023-2024. 

Tableau 4 : Subven�ons et contribu�ons par le 
Ministère en 2023-2024, secteur économique 
et secteur d’inves�ssement 

 

 

Services aux 
entreprises 

Soutien au 
commerce et à la 
fabrication 

5 208 000 $ 

Organismes de 
soutien aux 
entreprises 

5 147 000 $ 

Investir dans 
la diversité 

Agriculture et 
pêches 

2 211 000 $ 

Tourisme et parcs 5 838 000 $ 
Économie 
traditionnelle 

400 000 $ 

Événements 
communautaires 
et transfert des 
responsabilités aux 
collectivités 

611 000 $ 

Explorons 
notre 
potentiel 

Ressources 
minérales et 
pétrolières 

2 579 000 $ 

TOTAL  21 994 000 $ 
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CONTRIBUTIONS PAR PROGRAMME 

Le MITI a administré plus de 28 programmes de �inancement distincts au cours de l’exercice 2023-2024. 

Tableau 5 : Sommaire des contribu�ons par programme (au 31 mars 2024)  

CONTRIBUTIONS TOTAL 
Aide aux entrepreneurs et au développement économique 
Sou�en aux entreprises et commerce 
Prospérité TNO 2 079 000 $ 
Community Futures [Réseau de développement des collec�vités (RDCC)] 690 000 $ 
Projet de transfert de responsabilités à la collec�vité 1 652 000 $ 
Great Northern Arts Fes�val 25 000 $ 
Enrichir l’économie du savoir 100 000 $ 
Fonds d’aide et de relance régionales pour le développement des collec�vités 138 000 $ 
Programme d’appui aux entrepreneurs et au développement économique (PAEDE) 3 178 000 $ 
Sou�en opéra�onnel aux entreprises touchées par les évacua�ons en raison des feux 
de forêt (PAEDE)  

2 279 000 $ 

Programme de développement économique des arts (PAEDE) 300 000 $ 
Diversifica�on économique 
Partenariat canadien pour une agriculture durable (PCA durable) – Accord bilatéral 1 508 000 $ 
Pêche commerciale 163 000 $ 
Programme de développement des aliments du Nord 540 000 $ 
Programme de remises pour le cinéma des TNO 300 000 $ 
Programme d’encouragement pilote pour les producteurs des TNO 105 000 $ 
Ini�a�ves de développement des secteurs cinématographique et média�que des TNO  65 000 $ 
Aides aux entrepreneurs et au développement économique (ac�vités diverses) 166 000 $ 
Total – Sou�en aux entreprises et au commerce 13 288 000 $  

 
Ressources minérales et pétrolières 
Services à la clientèle et rela�ons communautaires 
Programme de sou�en de l’exploita�on minière autochtone 121 000 $ 
Ressources minérales et pétrolières 
Ressources minérales 194 000 $ 
Forma�on des prospecteurs 130 000 $ 
Commission géologique des Territoires du Nord-Ouest 
Programme d’encouragement aux ac�vités minières 1 426 000 $ 
Contribu�on aux projets de recherche scien�fique collabora�ve 503 000 $ 
Mise en œuvre de la Loi sur les ressources minérales 
Mise en œuvre de la Loi sur les ressources minérales 22 000 $ 
Industrie des ressources pétrolières et minérales (contribu�ons variées) 183 000 $ 
Total – Ressources pétrolières et minérales 2 579 000 $ 
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Tableau 5 (suite) : Sommaire des contribu�ons par programme (au 31 mars 2024) 

Tourisme et parcs 
Programme de coordina�on du tourisme communautaire 330 000 $ 
Programme communautaire de contribu�on à l’infrastructure touris�que 289 000 $ 
Bureau des congrès 100 000 $ 
Contribu�on pour l’industrie du tourisme 3 656 000 $ 
Programme de diversifica�on et de commercialisa�on des produits touris�ques 1 086 000 $ 
Programme de perfec�onnement des compétences en tourisme 67 000 $ 
Centres d’informa�on touris�que 201 000 $ 
Campagne de marke�ng touris�que 300 000 $ 
Tourisme et parcs (ac�vités diverses) 98 000 $ 
Total – Tourisme et parcs 6 127 000 $ 
TOTAL GLOBAL 21 994 000 $ 

 

  



21 
 

PROGRAM RESULTS REPORTING 
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Community futures program 

Purpose 

Community Futures Development Corporations (CFDCs) operate independently of government as non-
pro�it organizations overseen by volunteer Boards of Directors representative of the region and 
communities that they serve. CFDCs provide access to capital and business support services to 
entrepreneurs and businesses in their operating area. 

The GNWT supports CFDCs by providing contribution funding for their operations under ITI’s 
Community Futures Program. 

Results Repor�ng 

In the 2023-2024 �iscal year, $690,000 were provided to Community Futures Development Corporations 
throughout the NWT (Table 6). 

Table 6: Community Futures Program by Community 

Recipient Community  Amount  
Total South Slave Region   $158,000 
Thebacha Business Development Services Fort Smith $158,000 
Total North Slave Region   $81,000 
Akaitcho Business Development Corpora�on Yellowknife $81,000 
Total Sahtú Region   $0 
Sahtú Business Development Centre Norman Wells $0 
Total Beaufort Delta Region   $244,000 
Western Arc�c Business Development Corpora�on Inuvik $244,000 
Total Dehcho   $207,000 
Dehcho Business Development Centre Fort Simpson $207,000 
 TOTAL   $690,000 
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COMMUNITY TRANSFER INITIATIVE 

Purpose 

Under the Community Transfer Initiative (CTI), contribution funding for salary and operations is 
provided to Northwest Territories community governments or designated organizations to employ 
Economic Development Of�icers (EDO). CTI EDOs deliver ITI programming as well as assisting with and 
direct economic development initiatives in the community they serve.  

Results Repor�ng 

Results of the Community Transfer Initiative are reported by the funding recipients to ITI’s Regional 
Of�ices. Reporting includes an annual operational plan, a quarterly activity report and a performance 
appraisal for the EDO. 

For the 2023-2024 �iscal year, 14 NWT communities participated in the Community Transfer Initiative. 
$1.6 million in funding was contributed. 

Chart 5 provides a summary of transfer amounts for the past three �iscal years while Table 7 shows 
Community Transfer Initiative funding by community. 

Chart 5: Summary of the Community Transfer Ini�a�ve 2021-2022 to 2023-2024 
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Table 7: Community Transfer Ini�a�ve by Community 

Program Detail Community 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Akaitcho Business Development Corpora�on Yellowknife, 

Detah and Ndilǫ 
$108,500  $111,000  $111,000  

City of Yellowknife Yellowknife $50,000  $50,000  $50,000  
Dehcho Business Development Centre Fort Simpson $108,000  $113,000  $113,000  
Délın̨ę Got'ın̨ę Government Délın̨ę $60,000  $70,000  $70,000  
Deninu Kų́ę́ First Na�on Fort Resolu�on $116,000  $118,000  $118,000  
Hamlet of Tuktoyaktuk Tuktoyaktuk $0   $0     $140,000  
Hamlet of Tulita Tulita $120,000  $120,000  $130,000  
Łıı́d́lıı̨ ̨Ku ̨́ę́ First Na�on Fort Simpson $13,750  $46,000  $50,000  
Norman Wells Land Corpora�on Norman Wells $0   $0   $60,000 
Norman Wells and District Chamber of 
Commerce 

Norman Wells $0  $0  $10,000  

Sahtú Business Development Corpora�on Norman Wells $120,000  $30,000  $0     
Tłıc̨hǫ Government Wha�, Gamè�̀ 

and Wekweè�̀  
$227,920  $292,620  $279,592  

Tsiigehtchic Charter Community Tsiigehtchic $59,500  $59,500  $59,500  
Town of Norman Wells Norman Wells $60,000  $60,000  $60,000  
Ulukhaktok Community Corpora�on Ulukhaktok $136,000  $145,629  $145,629  
Yamoga Lands Corpora�on Fort Good Hope $120,000  $144,000  $144,000  
Yellowknives Dene First Na�on Detah and Ndilǫ $75,000  $111,180  $111,180  
 TOTAL   $1,374,670  $1,470,929  $1,651,901  

 

 

SUPPORT FOR ENTREPRENEURS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Purpose 

The Support for Entrepreneurs and Economic Development Policy (SEED) provides contribution 
funding across six different programs that support entrepreneurs, businesses or residents to start a 
business, or develop capacity or skills SEED funding can also be used to support projects or events that 
help communities stimulate their local economies. 

Results Repor�ng 

In the 2023-2024 �iscal year the SEED Policy budget was augmented by enhanced funding for the Arts 
Economic Development Pilot Program and by the Canadian Northern Economic Development Agency (to 
help with Wild�ire Response Relief funding provided through the SEED Policy).  

In all, ITI provided $5.8 million (Chart 6) in SEED Policy contributions to 649 individuals, businesses, 
and organizations. Regular SEED Policy contributions comprised $3.2 million ($3.6 million in 2022-
2023), $2.3 million in Wild�ire Response Relief, and $298,000 in Arts Economic Development Pilot 
Program funding. 

See Appendix A for a full reporting of SEED contributions by region and recipient. 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ndil%C7%AB
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ndil%C7%AB
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Chart 6: SEED Alloca�ons from 2017-2018 to 2023-2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By SEED Policy Funding Program 

Contributions made under the SEED Policy fall under six funding programs (Table 8):  

In 2023-24, a special one-time funding program was added: 

• Operational Support for Businesses Affected by Wild�ire Evacuation 

Table 8: SEED Alloca�ons by Funding Program 

SEED Policy Program Contribution $ Share (%) 
Business Intelligence and Networking $132,827   2.3% 
Community Economic Development $916,668   15.9% 
Entrepreneur Support $1,370,153  23.8% 
Micro-Business $465,263  8.1% 
Sector Support $13,559  0.2% 
Strategic Investment $287,500  5.0% 
Sub Total $3,185,970  55.3% 
Arts Economic Development Pilot Program (AEDPP) 

AEDPP - E-Commerce $28,452  0.5% 
AEDPP - New Product Inventory $69,158  1.2% 
AEDPP - Professional Development $75,766  1.3% 
AEDPP - Tours $38,667  0.7% 
AEDPP - Tradeshows $85,620  1.5% 
AEDPP Sub Total $297,663  5.2% 

M
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Table 8 (Cont’d): SEED Alloca�ons by Funding Program 

Wildfire Response  
Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support $2,279,381  39.6% 
Wildfire Sub Total $2,279,381  39.6% 

Total $5,763,014  100%  
Year-End Adjustments $6,014  - 
GRAND TOTAL $5,757,000  

 

 

By Community Level 

Under the SEED Policy, NWT communi�es are defined as:  

Seed Community Levels 
Level 1: The most developed communities in the NWT. 
These communities have well developed community 
business infrastructure and air/road transportation links. 

Fort Smith, Hay 
River, Inuvik, and 
Yellowknife 

Level 2: Communities with less developed business 
infrastructure and air/road transportation links. 

All Other 
Communities 

Table 9: SEED Alloca�ons by Community Level 

Community Level Contribution ($) Share (%) 
Level 1 $3,657,491  63.5% 
Level 2 $1,929,504  33.5% 
NWT Wide $176,019  3.0% 
Total $5,763,014  100.0% 
Year-End Adjustments $6,014  - 
GRAND TOTAL $5,757,000  100% 
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By Economic Sector 

Table 10 shows the economic sectors that received SEED funding in 2023-2024. Where more than one 
sector could be considered for a project the most appropriate sector is chosen. 

Table 10: SEED Alloca�ons by Economic Sector 

Economic Sector Contribution ($) Share (%) 
Accommodation and Food Services $698,870  12.1% 
Agriculture $93,335  1.6% 
Arts and Crafts $655,942  11.4% 
Business Services $460,768  8.0% 
Construction $444,986  7.7% 
Educational Services $105,954  1.8% 
Entertainment and Recreation $213,624  3.7% 
Film $147,636  2.6% 
Finance and Insurance $10,000  0.2% 
Fisheries $129,484  2.2% 
Forestry and Logging $80,169  1.4% 
Health Care and Social Assistance $93,312  1.6% 
Information and Cultural Industries $54,103  0.9% 
Management of Companies and Enterprises $6,000  0.1% 
Manufacturing $87,109  1.5% 
Mining and Mineral Exploration $30,620  0.5% 
Oil and Gas $24,199  0.4% 
Other Services $527,002  9.1% 
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services $126,127  2.2% 
Public Administration $273,222  4.7% 
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing $37,728  0.7% 
Retail Trade $607,695  10.5% 
Traditional Harvesting         $93,403  1.6% 
Transportation and Warehousing $140,210  2.4% 
Travel and Tourism $593,428  10.3% 
Utilities $20,800  0.4% 
Wholesale Trade $7,289  0.1% 
Total $5,763,014  100.0% 
Year-End Adjustments $6,014  - 
GRAND TOTAL $5,757,000  100.0% 
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ECONOMIC DIVERSIFICATION 
 
AGRICULTURE & FISHERIES  
The food production sector is important to the Northwest Territories in many ways. It is at the 
con�luence of culture, economic diversity and food security, and is the heart of a thriving territory. 
 

SUSTAINABLE CANADIAN AGRICULTURAL PARTNERSHIP (Sustainable CAP) 

Background to Mul�lateral Agreement 
The �ive-year multilateral Sustainable Canadian Agricultural Partnership (Sustainable CAP) came into 
effect on April 1, 2023, and expires March 31, 2028. Its goal is to support projects and ini�a�ves that 
support the following collec�ve outcomes: 
 Improve sector environmental performance, adaptation to climate change and reduction of 

greenhouse gas emissions.   
 Increase sector capacity and growth across the entire agri-food value chain; and, 
 Enhance sector resiliency, diversity, equity and inclusion, and public trust.  
 
Sustainable CAP is cost shared between the federal, provincial and territorial governments, with the 
federal government contributing 60 per cent of the costs of the program and the provincial/territorial 
government contributing 40 per cent.  The 2023-2024 federal government contribution was $904,855 
while the GNWT provided $603,236. 

Results Repor�ng 

Actual expenditures by ITI as the GNWT’s cost shared portion of Sustainable CAP were $603,236.     

The following table shows initiatives funded in the 2023-2024 �iscal year under the program. 

Table 11: Sustainable Canadian Agriculture Partnership (Sustainable CAP) Alloca�on 

Region/Type/Projects Recipients Project & Purpose Location  Amount  
NORTH SLAVE REGION $375,296  
MARKET DEVELOPMENT AND TRADE $20,092  
Market Development Northern Roots 

Consulting 
To assist with costs of 
irrigation system, smart pro 
planters, greenhouse, 
greenhouse window openers, 
materials for composters, 
labour for composters and 
sunshine mix. 

Yellowknife $3,549  

  Yellowknife Farmers 
Market 

To assist with 10th 
anniversary, Youth 
Gardening workshop, 
Saladbration, new vendor 
promo 

Yellowknife $16,543  
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Table 11 (Cont’d): Sustainable Canadian Agriculture Partnership (Sustainable CAP) Alloca�on 

BUILDING SECTOR CAPACITY, GROWTH AND COMPETITIVENESS $355,204  
Commercial 
Agriculture and 
Agri-Food 
Development 

Boreal Cultivation 
Inc 

To assist with the purchase and 
installation of grow sensors, 
regulator and controller system 
as well as related shipping costs 

Yellowknife $11,887  

  Gignac, Karine To support the purchase of the 
required equipment for 
processing fish for compost 
purposes 

Yellowknife $18,615  

  Northern Roots 
Consulting 

To assist with costs of irrigation 
system, smart pro planters, 
greenhouse, greenhouse 
window openers, materials for 
composters, labour for 
composters and sunshine mix. 

Yellowknife $625  

  Ulbricht, Franziska To increase food production 
efficiency and diversify the 
products grown and produced at 
Madeline Lake Market Garden 
through the purchase of supplies 
and completion of a greenhouse 
workshop 

Yellowknife $6,389  

  Yellowknife Urban 
Farm 

To increase capacity to grow 
produce for commercial sale 

Yellowknife $3,615  

  Yellowknife Urban 
Farm 

To support the purchase of 
supplies and hire a contractor to 
build raised beds and seeds to 
start a commercial garden to sell 
produce at YK Farmers Market 

Yellowknife $2,011  

Diversity and 
Extension 

City of Yellowknife To assist in transforming your 
yard into a community garden 

Yellowknife $14,532  

  Yellowknife 
Farmers Market 

To assist with the YKFM 
mentorship project 

Yellowknife $22,950  

Community Food 
Production 

Bush Order 
Provisions Ltd 

To purchase fruiting shrubs and 
greenhouse supplies and seeds 
to increase productivity, 
sustainability, and soil retention 
related to its farm operations 

Yellowknife $2,277  

  City of Yellowknife To assist in transforming your 
yard into a community garden 

Yellowknife $14,690  

  Community 
Government of 
Gamètì 

To purchase garden supplies for 
the Gamètì Community Garden 
season 2024 and transportation 
of those supplies on the ice road 
to Gamètì 

Gamètì $17,102  
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Table 11 (Cont’d): Sustainable Canadian Agriculture Partnership (Sustainable CAP) Alloca�on 

  Community 
Government of 
Gamètì 

To assist with consulting fees, 
consultant travel, subcontractor 
fees, subcontractor travel and 
Gamètì Farm Leased 
coordinator, and catering for 
community event 

Yellowknife $67,945  

  Community 
Government of 
Whatì 

To support community food 
production in Whatì -supplies, 
workshops, mentoring 

Whatì $31,965  

  École Įtłʼǫ̀ To purchase a grow-light stand 
and seeds and retain the 
services of Yk Urban Farm and 
Northern Roots To support the 
implementation of a school 
gardening program 

Yellowknife $2,972  

  K’àlemì Dene 
School 

To assist with the contractor 
fees and supplies for K’àlemì 
Dene School's 2023 garden 

Ndilǫ  $17,409  

  Łutselkʼe Dene 
First Nation 

To assist with costs associated 
with the 2023 community 
garden-coordinator fees, 
electricity, water, fencing and 2 
12-v solar batteries 

Łutselkʼe $8,329  

  Mildred Hall 
School 

To purchase a grow-light stand 
and seeds and retain the 
services of Yk Urban Farm and 
Northern Roots To support the 
implementation of a school 
gardening program 

Yellowknife $6,140  

  Northern Roots 
Consulting 

To assist with the diversification 
and expansion of the Northern 
Roots commercial garden. 
Eligible expenses include 
compost, grow lights, wash 
table, tools and supplies, potting 
bench, stackable raised beds, 
weight scale, worktable, potting 
mix, pots for seedlings, starter 
soil, geotextile and seeds.  

Yellowknife $7,799  

  Tłıc̨hǫ Christian 
Fellowship 

To assist with Behchokǫ̀ 
Community Garden with 
expansion and hiring a garden 
coordinator for the summer 
season 

Behchokǫ̀ $31,716  
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Table 11 (Cont’d): Sustainable Canadian Agriculture Partnership (Sustainable CAP) Alloca�on 

  Yellowknife 
Urban Farm 

To assist with further 
development its knowledge of, 
and ability to generate from 
commercial agriculture and 
marketing  

Yellowknife $2,690  

  Yellowknife 
Women's Society 

To assist with Food Growing 
Project 

Yellowknife $25,000  

  Yellowknives 
Dene First 
Nation 

To assist with the costs associated 
with the 2023 Dettah and 
Ndilǫ community gardens 

Yellowknife $38,546  

SOUTH SLAVE REGION $366,253  
CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT 225,000  
Resilient 
Agricultural 
Landscapes 
Program (RALP) 

Knutsford 
Ventures Inc. 

To assist with costs for an energy 
efficient boiler system 

Hay River $225,000  

SCIENCE, RESEARCH, AND INNOVATION  $41,595  
Northern 
Agriculture and 
Agri-Food Research 

Aurora College To assist with the revitalization of 
indigenous food and knowledge 
systems and food sovereignty as it 
relates to berry crops 

Fort Smith $41,595  

BUILDING SECTOR CAPACITY, GROWTH AND COMPETITIVENESS $99,658  
Commercial 
Agriculture and 
Agri-Food 
Development 

CPOW 
Productions 

To assist with cost to construct a 
greenhouse 

Fort Smith $10,425  

  Dean, Darrell To assist with costs for land 
clearing, fencing and 
Gelbvieh Angus Heifers 

Hay River $27,021  

  Dean, Darrell To assist with costs to establish 
grain storage 

Hay River $10,000  

  Dean, Darrell To establish a u-pick berry orchard Hay River $11,250  
  Dean, Darrell To purchase oat seeds, seed 

potatoes and fertilizer 
Hay River $2,250  

  Dean, Darrell To rent 20-foot mower to 
condition field 

Hay River $3,000  

Diversity and 
Extension 

Ka'a'gee Tu First 
Nation 

To assist with travel and 
accommodations for 9 members 
to attend Dehcho Agricultural 
Conference 

Kakisa $4,201  

Community Food 
Production 

Town of Hay 
River 

To assist with community and 
industry input on former NFTI 
property 

Hay River $12,000  

  West Point First 
Nation 

To assist with a community 
greenhouse 

Hay River $19,511  
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Table 11 (Cont’d): Sustainable Canadian Agriculture Partnership (Sustainable CAP) Alloca�on 

DEHCHO REGION $157,834  
MARKET DEVELOPMENT AND TRADE $36,316  
Market 
Development 

Fort Simpson 
Community 
Garden Society 

To provide assistance to host the 
Create and Grow Fall Fair in Fort 
Simpson, NT Agriculture 
workshops 

Fort Simpson $14,453  

  Open Sky Creative 
Society 

To provide assistance to host the 
Farmers Market in Fort Simpson, 
NT 

Fort Simpson $21,863  

BUILDING SECTOR CAPACITY, GROWTH AND COMPETITIVENESS $121,518 
Commercial 
Agriculture and 
Agri-Food 
Development 

Harold, Diane To assist with purchase of 
greenhouse and garden startup 
costs 

Fort Simpson $6,186  

Diversity and 
Extension 

Ecology North To provide assistance with 
delivering the school garden 
program 

Fort Simpson $20,533  

Community Food 
Production 

Liard Valley 
General Store 

To provide assistance with the 
Community Garden Coordinator 
wages 

Fort Liard $5,000  

  Nahanni Butte 
Dene Band 

To provide assistance with the 
community Greenhouse Project-
Final phase 

Nahanni Butte $44,096  

  Pehdzeh Ki First 
Nation 

To provide assistance with 
garden coordinator wages and 
startup costs 

Wrigley $28,118  

  Sambaa K'e First 
Nation 

To provide assistance with 
garden coordinator wages and 
garden supplies 

Sambaa K'e $17,585  

SAHTÚ DELTA REGION $111,589  
BUILDING SECTOR CAPACITY, GROWTH AND COMPETITIVENESS $111,589  
Community Food 
Production 

FGH Arts & Garden 
Society 

To assist with the FGH 
Community Garden 2023 

Fort Good 
Hope 

$18,500  

  FGH Arts & Garden 
Society 

To assist with the purchase of 
garden supplies Community 
Agriculture 

Fort Good 
Hope 

$10,355  

  Sahtú Divisional 
Education Council 

Greenhouse Piloting - Youth and 
Food Connection 

Délın̨ę $35,000  

  Sahtú Divisional 
Education Council 

Greenhouse Piloting (phase 3) Délın̨ę $28,734  

  Tulita Gardening 
Society 

To assist with wages and 
gardening supplies 2023 
Agriculture Season 

Tulita $19,000  
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Table 11 (Cont’d): Sustainable Canadian Agriculture Partnership (Sustainable CAP) Alloca�on 

BEAUFORT DELTA REGION $198,518  
BUILDING SECTOR CAPACITY, GROWTH AND COMPETITIVENESS $198,518  
Commercial 
Agriculture and 
Agri-Food 
Development 

Inuvialuit 
Community 
Economic 

To assist with purchase and 
shipping of growing domes 

Inuvik $83,000  

Community Food 
Production 

Community 
Garden Society of 
Inuvik 

To assist with hosting a 
Community Harvest Festival 
event 

Inuvik $4,197  

  Community 
Garden Society of 
Inuvik 

To assist with the purchase of 
plant plugs and supplies for 
commercial production and 
educational support for weekly 
workshops 

Inuvik $43,878  

  Dinjii Zhuh 
Solutions 

To provide support to revitalize 
the community garden 

Fort 
McPherson 

$36,797  

  Incorporated 
Hamlet of 
Tuktoyaktuk 

To assist with purchase of 
materials to repair existing 
community greenhouse 

Tuktoyaktuk $9,896  

  Inuvialuit 
Community 
Economic 

To assist with purchase and 
shipping of growing domes 

Inuvik $20,750  

HEAD QUARTERS REGION $298,600  
SCIENCE, RESEARCH, AND INNOVATION $28,600  
Northern 
Agriculture and 
Agri-Food Research 

Wek’èezhìı 
Renewable 
Resources 

Indigenous Knowledge of Berries 
in the Northwest Territories 
Collaborative Research Project 

Territorial $28,600  

BUILDING SECTOR CAPACITY, GROWTH AND COMPETITIVENESS $270,000  
Diversity and 
Extension 

Territorial 
Agrifood 
Association 

Second annual Grow NWT-Feb 
22-24, 2024 in Yellowknife 

Territorial $70,000  

Commercial 
Agriculture and 
Agri-Food 
Development 

Territorial 
Agrifood 
Association 

To undertake a series of 
initiatives in the 23-24 fiscal year 
in support of the objectives of S-
CAP in the NT 

Territorial $200,000  

GRAND TOTAL  $1,508,091  
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NORTHERN FOOD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

Purpose 

To remove barriers, create employment and develop the NWT food production sector by supporting 
producers of northern �ish, meat and other food products made available for sale to NWT consumers. 

Results Repor�ng 

For the 2023-2024 �iscal year, ITI provided $539,573 in direct funding through the Northern Food 
Development Program to individuals, businesses, educational institutions, and Indigenous governments 
in all �ive regions across the NWT as shown in Table 12. 

Table 12: Northern Food Development Program (2023-2024) 

Recipient Project/Purpose Community Amount 
TOTAL SOUTH SLAVE REGION $194,787  
Andrews, Ryan To assist with summer fishery expenses Hay River $3,493  
Beaverbones, Cameron 
Ralph 

To assist with cost for nets for summer fishery Hay River $4,040  

Campbell, Aaron To assist with startup costs of new fishing business Hay River $20,000  
Emes, Brian To assist with repairs to snowmobiles Hay River $25,000  
Laboucan, Denton Kash To assist with costs to run summer fishery Hay River $20,000  
Linington, Jamie To assist with boat repairs and new outboard 

motors 
Hay River $20,000  

Linington, Troy To assist with nets and vessel repairs and freight for 
summer fishery 

Hay River $12,425  

Linington, Troy To assist with supplies and repairs for winter fishery Hay River $5,099  
Linington, Troy To assist with the purchase of a fishing vessel Hay River $20,000  
Richardson, Alex To assist with the purchase to upgrading outboard 

motors for fishing vessel 
Hay River $20,000  

Richardson, David To assist with cost for repairs, supplies and gear for 
the summer commercial fishery 

Hay River $18,376  

Richardson, Duncan To assist with repairs and nets for summer fishery Hay River $8,727  
Richardson, Duncan To assist with the cost for new summer fishing gear Hay River $8,705  
Sky Fishing Ltd To assist with gear costs for winter fishery Hay River $8,922  
TOTAL NORTH SLAVE REGION $137,253  
Bush Order Provisions Ltd Utilities rebate for 2023 Yellowknife $2,500  
Gignac, Karine To assist with contract professional services Yellowknife $17,678  
Great Slave Fish Products 
Limited 

To assist with purchase of 2-50HP boat motors Yellowknife $1,890  

Great Slave Fish Products 
Limited 

To assist with purchase of 2-90HP boat motors Yellowknife $10,710  

Great Slave Fish Products 
Limited 

To assist with purchase of commercial fishing nets Yellowknife $6,095  

Lang, Becky To assist with purchase of 2 snowmobiles & 1 
loader/forklift 

Yellowknife $30,000  
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Table 12 (cont’d): Northern Food Development Program (2023-2024) 

Laughing Lichen Ltd To assist with supplies & delivery to start market 
garden 

Yellowknife $16,814  

NWT Fish Company Ltd. To assist with costs of facility upgrades Yellowknife $19,540  
NWT Fish Company Ltd. To assist with winter clothing & suppliers for winter 

fishing 
Yellowknife $9,162  

Ulbricht, Franziska Utilities rebate for 2023 Yellowknife $2,500  
Vaillancourt, Stephanie To assist with purchase & installing tracks for truck & 

winter fishing supplies 
Yellowknife $13,055  

Vaillancourt, Stephanie To assist with purchase parts & hire 1-labour to repair 
snowmobiles 

Yellowknife $7,309  

TOTAL SAHTÚ REGION $85,114  
Behdzi Ahda' First Nation To assist with purchase of 40HP boat motors Colville Lake $26,414  
Chan, Kevin Wai Kei To assist with purchase of 4-90HP boat motors Norman 

Wells 
$2,100  

Fort Good Hope Renewable 
Resources 

To assist with purchase of 4-90HP boat motors Fort Good 
Hope 

$40,000  

Oudzi, Shannon To assist with purchase of 2 snowmobiles Colville Lake $2,050  
Sahtú Renewable Resources To assist with facility upgrades Tulita $4,550  
Tulita Renewable Resources 
Council 

To assist with purchase of 4-90HP boat motors Tulita $10,000  

TOTAL BEAUFORT DELTA REGION $68,736  
Dinjii Zhuh Solutions To assist with facility upgrades Fort 

McPherson 
$38,736  

Kutny, Les To assist with the purchase of gardening supplies, 
equipment and shipping fees 

Inuvik $30,000  

TOTAL DEHCHO REGION $53,683  
Bittner, Claudia o/a C.O. 
Gardening 

To expand greenhouse operations and garden 
materials 

Fort 
Simpson 

$7,306  

Nahanni Butte Dene Band to assist with the community Green House Project  Nahanni 
Butte 

$44,096  

Two Willows Gardens & 
Greenery 

to assist with online Training Program Market Garden 
Masterclass 

Fort 
Simpson 

$2,281  

GRAND TOTAL     $539,573  
 

 

COMMERCIAL FISHERY ASSISTANCE INDUSTRY SUPPORT 

Purpose 

To offset freight and production costs associated with operating commercial �isheries in the NWT. 

Results Repor�ng 

For the 2023-2024 �iscal year, ITI provided $163,526 through three program schedules (Table 13). 
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Table 13: Commercial Fishery Assistance Industry Support 

Recipient  Project/Purpose  Community Amount 
Beaverbones, Cameron Ralph Catch bonus for summer commercial fishery Hay River $2,500  
Buckley, Bert Jr. Catch bonus for summer commercial fishery Hay River $2,500  
Deninu Kųę́ First Nations To assist with commercial fishing training Fort Resolution  $20,000 
Freshwater Fish Marketing 
Corporation 

Fuel rebate pilot program Territorial $55,000  

Great Slave Fish Products 
Limited 

Fuel rebate for GSFPL 2023 Yellowknife $4,695  

Lang, Becky CFFSP fuel rebate for 2023 Yellowknife $1,891  
Lang, Becky To assist with purchase of 2 pieces of equip. Yellowknife $20,000  
Larsens Fisheries Inc. Out of Territory Recruitment Initiative Territorial $30,000  
Linington, Jamie To assist with volume and fuel incentives Hay River $18,735  
NWT Fish Company Ltd. Fuel rebate for NWT Fish Company 2023 Yellowknife $1,878  
Richardson, David Catch bonus for summer commercial fishery Hay River $2,500  
Vaillancourt, Stephanie Fuel rebate for Fish on the Bay's 2023 Yellowknife $3,827  
TOTAL     $163,526  

 

 

FILM 
FILM REBATE PROGRAM 

Purpose 

As an incentive to encourage �ilm and television production companies to �ilm on location in the NWT, 
rebates are provided to eligible �ilm projects that incur pre-production and production costs including 
the purchase of NWT goods and services, training and employing NWT residents and travel within the 
NWT. 

Results Repor�ng 

Two �ilm project contributions were made in the 2023-2024 �iscal year, totaling $300,000. (Table 14) 

Table 14: Film Rebate Program 

Recipient Project/Purpose Region/ 
Community 

Amount 

Wavelength 
Productions Ltd. 

To assist with the production of factual television 
"Alone" USA season 11 

Beaufort 
Delta 

$255,000 

Whistler Peak 
Productions Inc. 

To assist with the production commercial for the 
Natural Diamond Council and Behind the scenes 
documentary on Lily James’ Journey 

North Slave $45,000 

TOTAL $300,000 
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NWT PRODUCERS INCENTIVE PILOT PROGRAM (PIPP) 

Purpose 

To support projects owned by NWT producers at their pre-development and development stages and to 
raise the NWT’s global pro�ile as a �ilming destination. To develop the quality of creative and pitch 
materials as well as local technical expertise, increasing the likelihood NWT producers will be able to 
secure production and �inishing funds from broadcasters and �inanciers. 

Results Repor�ng 

For the 2023-2024 �iscal year, ITI provided $105,000 (Table 15) under PIPP. 

Table 15: NWT Producers Incen�ve Pilot Program 

Recipient Project/Purpose Region/ 
Community 

Amount 

Artless Collective Inc. To assist with the pre-development Activities for 
"Evacuation Nation" 

Territorial  $10,000 

Cabin Radio To assist with the production webisode and 
podcast series 

North Slave/ 
Yellowknife 

$10,000 

Parallel 60 Media Inc. To assist with the pre-development Activities for 
"Paranorthern Encounters" 

North Slave/ 
Yellowknife 

 $10,000 

Tundra North Media To assist with the direct costs related to pre-
development and development 

Beaufort Delta/ 
Inuvik 

$25,000 

WaldenPaint Studio Inc. To assist with the development Activities for 
narrative feature film "Artemisia in the Arctic" 

North Slave/ 
Yellowknife 

$25,000 

WaldenPaint Studio Inc. To assist with the pre-development activities for 
narrative feature film "Adrift in the desert" 

North Slave/ 
Yellowknife 

$10,000 

Wild Kitchen NWT Ltd To assist with the documentary - Yadiel North Slave/ 
Yellowknife 

$15,000 

TOTAL 105,000 

Table 16: Film Industry Support CanNor 

Recipient Project/Purpose Region/ 
Community 

Amount 

The NWT Professional 
Media Association 

Support for members to attend "Prime Time 
2024 Media Conference in Ottawa." Funding 
also supported the development of the Northern 
Canada Producer Launcher and the IPF Pre-
Applica�on Training Program for Northern 
Producers 
 

Territorial $65,000 

TOTAL $65,000 
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TOURISM 
TOURISM INDUSTRY DESTINATION MARKETING ORGANIZATION AND 
CONVENTION BUREAU 

Northwest Territories Tourism (NWTT) is authorized and funded to deliver tourism marketing on 
behalf of the GNWT. (As such, it is the GNWT’s Destination Marketing Organization (DMO). NWTT also 
represents the majority of tourism industry operators in the NWT as an industry association. 

Purpose 

Fund and deliver a tourism marketing program on behalf of the GNWT and account for the costs 
incurred in this delivery to the NWT industry through the NWTT Business and Marketing Plan. 

Table 17: Large Scale Marke�ng and Other  

Recipient Project/Purpose Region/Community Amount 
Tourism Various  
NWTT NWT Tourism - Regional Marketing Initiative Territory Wide $250,000  
NWTT Expedia Domestic Research Camp Territory Wide $65,000  
NWTT NWT Tourism Annual General Meeting/Training 

Days 
Territory Wide $30,000 

Convention Bureau  
NWTT Convention Bureau Territory Wide $100,000  
NWTT Core Funding  
NWTT Large-Scale Marketing Campaign Territory Wide $300,000  
NWTT Core Funding  Territory Wide $3,406,000  
Total     $4,151,000  

 

 

COMMUNITY TOURISM INFRASTRUCTURE CONTRIBUTION 

Purpose 

The Community Tourism Infrastructure Contribution (CTIC) funds community governments and non-
government organizations building new and innovative infrastructure projects. Projects must support 
tourism in communities and should promote nearby parks and natural attractions. 

Results Repor�ng 

In 2023-2024, the CTIC funded 8 successful projects worth $288,695 (Table 18). 
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Table 18: Community Tourism Infrastructure 

Recipient Project/Purpose Community Amount 
6224 NWT Ltd. To assist with sub-arctic surveys to bring lodge up to code Yellowknife $42,250  
City of Yellowknife To assist with refresh, replace and update the YK Visitor 

Centre 
Yellowknife $54,800  

Community Garden 
Society of Inuvik 

To assist with Phase 1 of creating a garden café Inuvik $28,247  

Folk on the Rocks To assist with architectural consultation and drawings Yellowknife $12,500  
Fort Smith Paddle Club To assist with the Thebacha Adventure infrastructure 

upgrade 
Fort Smith $41,625  

Inuvik Ski Club To assist with new trail maps and signage  Inuvik $1,063  
Ka'A'Gee Tu First 
Nation 

To assist with Phase 1 of the Kakisa Cultural Arbour Project Kakisa $80,000  

Tłıc̨hǫ Government To assist with bear proof garbage bins and way signs Behchokǫ̀  $28,210  
TOTAL     $288,695 

 

 

TOURISM PRODUCT DIVERSIFICATION AND MARKETING 

Purpose 

The Tourism Product Diversi�ication and Marketing Program (TPDMP) provides support for tourism 
businesses and tourism operators expanding into new markets or developing new products. 

Results Repor�ng 

The program supported 35 projects in 2023-2024 worth $1.1 million (Table 19). 

Table 19: Tourism Product Diversifica�on & Marke�ng 

Region Recipient Project/Purpose Community Amount 
TOTAL BEAUFORT DELTA REGION $117,663  
2 Cynthia's Bed & 

Breakfast 
To purchase a snowmobile and covering 
cabin construction costs 

Inuvik $24,300  

2 Hunter's Bed & 
Breakfast 

To assist with renovation of newly acquired 
property to expand current BNB 

Tuktoyaktuk $65,000  

2 Kuptana's Arctic 
Adventures 

To purchase an ATV Ulukhaktok $13,600  

2 Only Way Outfitting To purchase a skidoo to host larger groups Inuvik $14,763  
TOTAL DEHCHO REGION $138,063  
1 K'iyeli Translation, 

Interpreting & 
Transcribing Service 

To assist with Tourism Business plan Fort Simpson $8,000  

2 Łıı́d́lıı̨ ̨Kų́ę́ First Nation To assist with purchase of wall tents, cabin 
stoves and kitchen stove 

Fort Simpson $35,858  
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Table 19 (Cont’d): Tourism Product Diversifica�on & Marke�ng 

2 North Nahanni 
Naturalist Lodge Ltd. 

To assist with the purchase of auto water tank, rain 
gutters, dock, labour, freight 

Fort Simpson $40,205  

3 Nahanni Mountain 
Lodge Ltd. 

To attend Calgary Adventures Show, Toronto Adventure 
Show, Edmonton Sportsman Show 

Fort Simpson $10,000  

2,3 Canoe North 
Adventures 

To assist with the purchase of portable toilets, attend 
tradeshows and ads 

Fort Simpson $22,750  

2,3 Nahanni Wilderness 
Adventures Ltd. 

To assist with purchase of portable toilets, efficient stoves 
and safety gear.  To also attend tradeshows and 
marketing campaign 

Fort Simpson $21,250  

TOTAL NORTH SLAVE REGION $482,769  
2 507323 N.W.T. Ltd. To purchase Stand-up paddle boards and safety gear for 

guests 
Yellowknife $7,353  

2 AuroraTours.net C/O 
Robert Erasmus 

To purchase and bring to the NWT and ATCO " tow and 
go" washroom units 

Ndilǫ $44,831  

2 B. Dene Adventures To replace damaged Teepee's Dettah $4,040  
2 Desjarlais, Ronald 

Robert 
To be used for the creation of a tradeshow display and 
materials 

Łutselk’e $9,479  

2 Narwal Northern 
Adventures Ltd. 

To build a training and cultural workshop facility Yellowknife $212,500  

2 North of 60 Aurora 
Adventures 

To purchase wood to build decks, axe throwing and 
archery equipment 

Yellowknife $28,819  

2 Yellowknife Outdoor 
Adventures Ltd. 

To complete the purchase of 16 skidoo's Yellowknife $80,000  

3 Sonny Aurora Tours To attend a travel show in Taiwan Yellowknife $10,000  
2 The J Group Ltd. To assist in website improvements, print brochures and 

attend Tradeshow 
Yellowknife $10,000  

2,3 Trinity Tactical 
Consulting Ltd 

To attend Vancouver Outdoor Adventure Show Yellowknife $4,501  

2 Yellow Dog Lodge Inc. To attend the Travel Show "Rendezvous Canada" in 
Chicago 

Yellowknife $10,000  

3 Yellowknife Tours 
Ltd. 

To attend the Australia Tourism Exchange Yellowknife $8,500  

3 Nature's North 
Wildlife Gallery 
Limited 

To assist with website development and business plan Yellowknife $27,201  

3 Enodah Wilderness 
Travel 

To deliver 6 loads of gravel to his Aurora Station driveway Yellowknife $5,432  

3 Hearne Lake 
Operations Ltd. 

To bring in a photographer/videographer to take video 
and still images 

Yellowknife $4,250  

2 Kwong's Holdings Ltd. To attend Taiwan International Travel Fair Yellowknife $10,000  
3 Lonely Traveler Ltd. To purchase and install a removeable cover for the 

applicants UTV 
Yellowknife $5,863  
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Table 19 (cont’d): Tourism Product Diversifica�on & Marke�ng 

TOTAL SAHTÚ REGION $218,117  
2,3 Great Bear Lake 

Lodge Ltd. 
To assist with freight of equipment and installation of 
Starlink 

Norman 
Wells 

$11,000  

2 Raven's Throat 
Outfitters ULC 

To support kitchen structure upgrades-labour, freight & 
materials 

Norman 
Wells 

$22,500  

2,3 Association of 
Mackenzie Mountain 

To assist with the construction of new cabin and 
marketing venture 

Norman 
Wells 

$51,617  

2 North-Wright 
Airways Ltd. 

To assist with safety equipment, video development and 
lodge infrastructure  

Norman 
Wells 

$133,000  

TOTAL SOUTH SLAVE REGION $129,722  
2 Brabant Lodge Ltd. To assist with upgrading infrastructure and 

accommodations project 
Hay River $108,800  

3 Sparks Lake Lodge To assist with equipment upgrade and internet 
installation 

Fort Smith $10,297  

2 Ena Lake Lodge To attend Ena Lake Edmonton Boat and Sportsman show Fort Smith $1,275  
3 Town of Hay River To assist with website update and content development Hay River $9,350  
GRAND TOTAL $1,086,334  

 

 

TOURISM SKILLS DEVELOPMENT FUND 

Purpose 

The Skills Development Fund supports training related to the tourism sector through three speci�ic 
streams: 

• Tourism Training Fund;  
• Business Mentorship program; and  
• Youth Mentorship program 

Results Repor�ng 

The program funded 19 training opportunities in 2023-2024, resulting in a total contribution of $67,459 
(Table 20). 

Table 20: Tourism Skills Development Fund  

Program  Recipient  Project/Purpose Community Amount 
2 Acorn, Sage Egan Youth Mentorship Program - Sage Acorn Yellowknife  $1,250  
2 Aurora Heat Inc. Youth Mentorship Program - Asher 

Schwartzenberger 
Fort Smith  $4,375  

2 Aurora Heat Inc. Youth Mentorship Program - T'anchay 
Paulette 

Fort Smith  $4,375  

2 Conseil de development To assist with the delivery of four courses 
(Superhost Foundations of Service Quality) 

Yellowknife  $3,264  
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Table 20 (Cont’d): Tourism Skills Development Fund  

2 Incorporated Hamlet of 
Tuktoyaktuk 

Youth Mentorship Program - Shane Wolki Tuktoyaktuk  $6,000  

2 Jackpine Paddle Incorporated Tourism Training  Yellowknife  $6,000  
2 Jackpine Paddle Incorporated Youth Mentorship Program Yellowknife  $2,500  
2 Jackpine Paddle Incorporated Youth Mentorship Program - Jack Kotaska Yellowknife  $6,000  
2 K’iyeli Translation Interpreting & 

Transcribing  
Youth Mentorship Program Fort Simpson  $6,000  

2 Lennie, Tyeron Youth Mentorship Program Fort Simpson  $1,250  
2 Nahanni Wilderness Adventures 

Ltd. 
Youth Mentorship Program Fort Simpson  $9,750  

2 Narwal Northern Adventures Ltd. Youth Mentorship - Lucas Wood Yellowknife  $2,500  
2 Narwal Northern Adventures Ltd. Youth Mentorship - Sage Acorn Yellowknife  $2,125  
2 Narwal Northern Adventures Ltd. Youth Mentorship Program - Acorn Sage Yellowknife  $1,250  
2 Narwal Northern Adventures Ltd. Youth Mentorship Program - Sage Acorn Yellowknife  $375  
2 North Nahanni Naturalist Lodge 

Ltd. 
Course registration and materials  Fort Simpson  $6,000  

2 North of 60 Aurora Adventures To assist with Web design and 
development of training  

Yellowknife  $3,000  

2 The J Group Ltd. To assist with First aid, CPR and AED 
courses 

Yellowknife  $195  

2 Wolki, Shane Youth Mentorship Program - Shane Wolki Tuktoyaktuk  $1,250  
TOTAL       $67,459  
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MINERAL AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES  
 
MINERAL DEVELOPMENT -VARIOUS INITIATIVES 

Purpose 

Support for groups and initiatives contributing to the growth and capacity of the NWT mineral resource 
sector. 

Results Repor�ng 

For the 2023-2024 �iscal year, ITI provided $528,946 to qualifying organizations (Table 21). 

Table 21: Mineral and Petroleum Resources Various Contribu�ons 

Recipient Project/Purpose Amount 
NWT and Nunavut Chamber of 
Mines 

Mining Initiatives  $194,470  

NWT Chamber of Commerce Northern Resources open house, Hardrock Prospecting 
Course, mining week, North 

 $180,595  

MPR - CSCR Various (REDI)  $12,115  
PDAC Mining Matters 15 mining matter kits for meetings  $12,115  
Minerals and Petroleum Resources 
Various 

   $50,000  

Mine Training Society Prospectors Training Course  $50,000  
Mineral Resource Act Implementation  $21,766  
North Slave Métis Alliance Reimbursement for professional services for review of 

the Mineral Resource Act (MRA) regulations 
 $20,000  

Łutselk’e Dene First Nation Reimbursement for Mineral Resource Act (MRA) update 
meeting attendance  

 $1,766  

Diavik Measures 6  $50,000  
Deninu Kųę́ First Nations Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - DM6 $2,500  
Fort Resolution Métis Government Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - DM6 $5,000  
Łutselk’e Dene First Nation Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - DM6 $5,000  
North Slave Métis Alliance Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - DM6 $2,500  
Tłıc̨hǫ Government Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - DM6 $5,000  
Yellowknives Dene First Nation Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - DM6 $30,000  
Socio-Economic Agreement Program Review $20,000  
Łutselk’e Dene First Nation Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - SEAPR $5,000  
North slave Métis Alliance Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - SEAPR $5,000  
Northwest Territory Métis Nation Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - SEAPR $2,500  
Tłıc̨hǫ Government Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - SEAPR $5,000  
Yellowknives Dene First Nation Development of Cultural wellbeing’s indicators - SEAPR $2,500  
TOTAL    $528,946  
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INDIGENOUS CAPACITY BUILDING PROGRAM 

Purpose 

The Indigenous Capacity Building (ICB) pilot program helps fund opportunities and activities to increase 
Indigenous engagement with, participation in, and understanding of the resource industry. This includes 
indigenous involvement in the function, regulation, and the bene�its resulting from resource exploration 
and development. The program is designed to help territorial Indigenous governments and 
organizations: 

• actively participate in and bene�it from all aspects of the NWT resource sector; 
• promote regional mineral potential to attract industry investment; 
• increase capacity to plan, pursue, and participate in economic opportunities in the NWT resource 

sector; and 
• bene�it from opportunities in all stages of the resource exploration and development processes in 

the NWT. 

Results Repor�ng 

In 2023-2024, 14 Indigenous governments and organizations received a total of $120,742 to attend 6 
different Mineral and Petroleum focused conferences, symposia and workshops.  

Table 22: Indigenous Mineral Development Support Program 

Recipient Project/Purpose Amount 
Ayoni Keh Land Corporation To attend the Arctic Energy Resource Symposium  $5,000  
Délın̨ę Got'ine Government To attend Round up 2024 $10,000*  
Denendeh Development 
Corporation 

To attend First Nations Major Projects Coalition  $5,000  

Denendeh Development 
Corporation 

To attend Round up 2024  $2,500  

Denendeh Development 
Corporation 

To attend the Arctic Energy Resource Symposium  $5,000  

Fort Resolution Métis Government To attend Yellowknife Geoscience  $5,000  
Gwich'in Development Corporation To attend First Nations Major Projects Coalition  $5,000  
Gwich'in Development Corporation To attend the Arctic Energy Resource Symposium $10,000*  
Gwich'in Tribal Council To attend Round up 2024  $5,000  
Gwichya Gwich'in Band To attend PDAC 2024  $5,000  
Łıı́d́lıı̨ ̨Kų́ę́ First Nation To attend PDAC 2024  $5,000  
Łıı́d́lıı̨ ̨Kų́ę́ First Nation To attend Round up 2024  $5,000  
North Slave Métis Alliance To assist Round up 2024  $6,000  
North Slave Métis Alliance To attend the Arctic Energy Resource Symposium  $6,000  
North Slave Métis Alliance To attend training workshop  $15,000  
Pehdzeh Ki First Nation To attend Round up 2024  $5,000  
Sahtú Secretariat Inc. To attend Round up 2024  $5,000  
Tłıc̨hǫ Government To attend the Arctic Energy Resource Symposium  $2,500  
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Table 24 (Cont’d): Indigenous Mineral Development Support Program 

Tłıc̨hǫ Investment Corporation To attend Round up 2024  $5,000  
Tłıc̨hǫ Investment Corporation To attend PDAC 2024  $5,000  
Tłıc̨hǫ Investment Corporation To attend the Yellowknife Geoscience Forum  $1,242  
Tulita District Land Corporation To attend the Arctic Energy Resource Symposium  $2,500  
TOTAL   $120,742  

*Represents a duplicate payment 

 
MINING INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

Purpose 

The purpose of the Mining Incentive Program (MIP) is to stimulate and sustain mineral exploration 
activities throughout the NWT and reduce the risk associated with grassroots mineral exploration. 

Results Repor�ng 

During the 2023-2024 �iscal year, ITI provided $1.4 million over 15 projects in the North Slave, Sahtú, 
and Dehcho regions. 

Table 23: Mining Incen�ve Program Recipients and Region 

Recipient Target Commodity Region Amount 
Ant Lithium Corp Lithium North Slave  $23,203  
Aurora Geosciences Ltd. (Kav 
Resources) 

Lithium North Slave  $65,257  

Bachynski, Ryan Lithium, Rare Earth Element, 
Gold, Silver, Copper 

North Slave  $18,212  

EREX International Ltd. Lithium North Slave  $204,000  
Lake Winn Resource Corp Lithium, Tantalum North Slave  $192,000  
Nickerson, Dave Gypsum North Slave  $3,910  
Nighthawk Gold Corp. Gold North Slave  $192,000  
North Arrow Minerals Inc. Lithium North Slave  $192,000  
Northern Critical Minerals Corporation Rare Earth Elements North Slave  $21,887  
Prestige Lithium Inc. Lithium North Slave  $37,555  
Redbed Resources Corporation Copper Dehcho  $240,000  
Suchan, Jared Rare Earth Elements North Slave  $19,548  
Suchan, Jared Zinc, Copper North Slave  $20,000  
Voyageur Exploration Ltd. Rare Earth Elements North Slave  $180,000  
Yakeleya, Danny Gold Sahtu  $16,250  
Total      $1,425,823  
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NWT GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
VARIOUS CONTRIBUTIONS TO SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

Purpose 

The Northwest Territories Geological Survey (NTGS) negotiates contributions with various universities 
to carry out collaborative research that leverages external research expertise, capacity, and funding to 
boost the NTGS’s scienti�ic productivity in the interest of the NWT. 

Results Repor�ng 

For the 2023-2024 �iscal year, ITI provided $503,500 for 19 projects in partnership with 12 Universities 
across Canada (Table 24). 

Table 24: Scien�fic Research Contribu�ons 

Recipient Project/Purpose Amount 
Carleton University Morphology, provenance, and origin of Canada's longest esker and 

the till-poor corridor it resides in 
 $15,000 

Dalhousie University Composition of reaction rims on ilmenite and chromite macrocrysts 
as an indicator of magmatic fluid in kimberlites, and its roles in 
magma emplacement process and diamond preservation 

$17,000 

Institut national de la 
recherche 

Assessment of geothermal heat and potential technologies in the 
South Slave Region through the measurement of rock properties, 
strategic analysis. Thermal modelling and assessment of geothermal 
technologies 

$22,050 

Lakehead University Geochemistry and mineralization of the Indin Lake belt of the Slave 
Province 

$15,000 

Queen's University Novel Mining ideas for the NWT:  Environmental consideration for 
reprocessing Cantung tailings and extracting REES from bastnaesite 

$26,680 

Queen's University Concentration of lithium-bearing minerals from the Moose II 
pegmatite deposit  

$17,250 

Saint Mary's 
University 

Structural controls on zinc-lead mineralization at Prairie Creek $15,700 

The Governors of the 
University of Alberta 

Constraining the timing of mineralization at Pine Point, and 
reconnaissance petrography of rocks and veins from the Indin Lake 
Greenstone Belt 

$27,600 

The Governors of the 
University of Alberta 

Critical element prospectivity in the Northwest Territories  $31,970 

The Governors of the 
University of Alberta 

Beneficiation of Quartz to High Purity Quartz $51,290 

The Governors of the 
University of Alberta 

Paleoenvironmental reconstruction and sequence stratigraphy of 
the upper Devonian Imperial Formation of the Central Mackenzie 
Valley, Northwest Territories using sedimentology, ichnology, 
geochemical parameters and stratigraphy 

$23,575 

The Governors of the 
University of Alberta 

Production of limestone calcined clay cement (LC3) using local raw 
materials from the Northwest Territories 

 $75,900  

University of British 
Columbia 

Structural controls on zinc-lead mineralization at Howard Pass $31,510 
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Table 24 (Cont’d): Scien�fic Research Contribu�ons 

University of British 
Columbia 

Kimberlite Discovery under cover with microbial analysis $20,000 

University of British 
Columbia 

Nanacho and East Arm Basin Study $35,900 

University of Calgary Thermal evolution of Phanerozoic sediments of the southern 
Northwest Territories 

$26,450 

University of New 
Brunswick 

Preliminary Geochronologic and fractionation analysis of Yellowknife 
LCT Pegmatites:  A petrogenetic re-examination with exploration 
implications 

$27,000 

University of Regina Structural evolution of the Tazin Shear Zone, Hill Island Lake Area, 
Northwest Territories 

 $8,625  

University of 
Waterloo 

Till stratigraphic and provenance analysis in the Dessert Lake 
drumlin field (NTS map 85K and part of 85F) 

$15,000 

TOTAL   $503,500 

 

 

 

  



47 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
SEED 2023-2024 DETAIL 
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Beaufort-Delta  

Business Name Community Total $ Disbursed Program Category Primary Sector 
Alanak, Anita Ulukhaktok $1,966  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Alikamik, Buddy Nutingak Ulukhaktok $805  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Andre, Mary May Fort McPherson $1,080  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Archie, Ella Aklavik $2,400  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Arctic Chalet Ltd. Inuvik $23,812  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Charlie, Arlyn Fort McPherson $3,967  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Charlie, Mariah Fort McPherson $968  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Cockney, Evelyn R. Tuktoyaktuk $3,535  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Constant Creeations Tuktoyaktuk $10,292  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Arts and Crafts 
D.G Outfitters Inuvik $4,440  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Day, Esther Clara Inuvik $2,314  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Dome Homes Inc Inuvik $13,559  Sector Support Capital Expansion Incentive Manufacturing 
Dome Homes Inc Inuvik $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Manufacturing 
Donovan, Erica Inuvik $2,842  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Donovan, Erica Inuvik $4,412  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Dosedel, Wilma Inuvik $776  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Ehdiitat Gwich'in Council Aklavik $5,600  Community Economic Development Community Events Entertainment and Recreation 
Elanik, Therese Aklavik $1,537  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Elias, Betty Tuktoyaktuk $2,073  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Elias, Zarah-Lynn G. Fort McPherson $1,863  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Francis, Jessica Fort McPherson $2,212  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Francis, Rose Anne Inuvik $507  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Goose, Sandra Elaine Ulukhaktok $1,223  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Great Northern Arts Festival Society Inuvik $4,657  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - E-Commerce Arts and Crafts 
Green, Marion Paulatuk $902  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Green, Michael J. Paulatuk $4,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Gwich'in Development Corporation Inuvik $75,000  Strategic Investment Strategic Investment Business Services 
Hamlet of Aklavik Aklavik $12,892  Community Economic Development Access to Business Information Travel and Tourism 
Hamlet of Paulatuk Paulatuk $16,306  Community Economic Development Community Events Entertainment and Recreation 
Illasiak, Latoya Paulatuk $1,286  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Incorporated Hamlet of Tuktoyaktuk Tuktoyaktuk $17,126  Community Economic Development Community Events Entertainment and Recreation 
Inuvik Curling Club Inuvik $7,600  Community Economic Development Develop Infrastructure Accommodation and Food Services 
Inuvik Golf Association Inuvik $25,000  Community Economic Development Develop Infrastructure Public Administration 
Jacobson, Mavis Inuvik $3,808  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Retail Trade 
Jay, Peggy Inuvik $20,782  Community Economic Development Community Events Arts and Crafts 
Kangegana, Mildred Tuktoyaktuk $1,056  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Karis Cakes and More Inuvik $18,955  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Accommodation & Food Services 
Koe, Donna Marie Fort McPherson $664  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Kogiak, Jayda Inuvik $2,154  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Martin, Grace L. Fort McPherson $735  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
McLeod, Ryan Inuvik $3,775  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
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Memogana, Susie Ulukhaktok $2,854  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Moosehide and Pearls Inuvik $1,896  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Retail Trade 
Nazon, Margaret Tsiigehtchic $5,401  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Neyando, Emily Fort McPherson $968  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Nigiyok, Louise E. Ulukhaktok $841  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Nigiyok, Mary Jane Ulukhaktok $1,046  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Nogasak, Priscilla Tuktoyaktuk $910  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Noksana-Ruben, Loni Inuvik $4,985  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Northern Games Society Tuktoyaktuk $25,000  Community Economic Development Develop Infrastructure Entertainment and Recreation 
Notaina, Bessie Ulukhaktok $1,022  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Notaina, Margaret Ulukhaktok $1,021  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Ovilok, Elsie Inuvik $568  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Pete's Contracting Fort McPherson $22,848  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Accommodation & Food Services 
Pokiak, Enoch (o/a Polar Pack Arctic Adventures) Inuvik $4,698  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Travel and Tourism 
Pokiak, Ernest Taylor Tuktoyaktuk $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Business Services 
Polar-Tech Construction & Services Ltd Inuvik $22,648  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Construction 
Raddi, Deborah Tuktoyaktuk $567  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Ruben, Agnes Paulatuk $4,936  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Ruben, Kim Lucille Inuvik $2,016  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Snowshoe, Marlene Fort McPherson $1,149  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Snowshoe, Martha Helen Fort McPherson $498  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Snowshoe, Martha Helen Fort McPherson $492  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Teetl'it Gwich'in Band Council Fort McPherson $2,650  Community Economic Development Community Events Other Services 
Tetlit Zheh Development Corporation Fort McPherson $20,580  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Public Administration 
Town of Inuvik Inuvik $25,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Public Administration 
Tuktoyaktuk Community Corporation Tuktoyaktuk $13,197  Community Economic Development Develop Infrastructure Travel and Tourism 
Tuktoyaktuk Development Corporation Tuktoyaktuk $4,945  Community Economic Development Develop Infrastructure Travel and Tourism 
Turner, Maidie-Anne Inuvik $2,406  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Ulukhaktok Community Corporation Ulukhaktok $9,573  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Ulukhaktok Community Corporation Ulukhaktok $1,299  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Utchung's Take-Out Aklavik $24,490  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Accommodation & Food Services 
Voudrach, Rory Inuvik $1,284  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Webhorse Technologies Inuvik $19,772  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Business Services 
Western Arctic Business Development Corporation Inuvik $10,905  Community Economic Development Community Events Business Services 
Western Arctic Business Development Corporation Inuvik $13,388  Community Economic Development Community Events Business Services 
Wilson, Helen M Fort McPherson $1,519  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Wolki, Esther, Paulatuk $480  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Wright, Dennis Fort McPherson $1,653  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Zschogner, Karli Inuvik $4,808  Micro-Business Film Making Film   

$608,196  
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Dehcho 
     

Business Name Community Total $ Disbursed Program Category Primary Sector 
506444 NWT Ltd (o/a Pandaville Restaurant) Fort Simpson $16,244  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Accommodation and Food Services 
507557 NWT Ltd (o/a Double "A" Ventures) Fort Simpson $3,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
507557 NWT Ltd (o/a Double "A" Ventures) Fort Simpson $5,000  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
507557 NWT Ltd (o/a Double "A" Ventures) Fort Simpson $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Transportation and Warehousing 
ADK Holdings Ltd. Fort Liard $1,788  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Public Administration 
Allaire, Danita Fort Simpson $1,734  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Aurora College - Aurora Research Institute Fort Simpson $4,826  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Arts and Crafts 
Beaulieu, Stanley (o/a Eagle Contracting) Fort Simpson $23,174  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Other Services 
Beavertail Jamboree Committee Fort Simpson $25,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Other Services 
Blondin, Catherine Fort Simpson $1,884  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Bonnetrouge, Allan Fort Simpson $474  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Brenton, Jerri (o/a Love, Light & Learning) Fort Simpson $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Other Services 
Cholo, Edward Fort Simpson $4,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Cumberland, Karen Fort Liard $1,600  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Deh Cho Business Development Center Fort Simpson $4,953  Community Economic Development Community Events Business Services 
Deh Cho Business Development Center Fort Simpson $24,700  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Business Services 
Deneyoua, Rufus (o/a R.W. Contracting) Fort Simpson $8,960  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Forestry and Logging 
Dewar, Dustin (o/a Dewgoss Films) Fort Simpson $1,444  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Film 
Dewar, Dustin (o/a Dewgoss Films) Fort Simpson $3,402  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Film 
Edda, Sandra Fort Simpson $1,698  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Ehmbee Ltd. Fort Simpson $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Accommodation and Food Services 
Elizabeth Hardisty, Percy Fort Simpson $1,477  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Fort Simpson Community Garden Society Fort Simpson $1,540  Community Economic Development Community Events Agriculture 
Gonet, Cathy (formerly Kotchea, Cathy) Fort Liard $5,284  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Goose Flying Corporation Fort Simpson $19,180  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Travel and Tourism 
Hardisty, Howard A. (o/a E & R Ventures) Fort Simpson $3,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
Hardisty, Howard A. (o/a E & R Ventures) Fort Simpson $5,842  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Transportation and Warehousing 
Hardisty, Howard A. (o/a E & R Ventures) Fort Simpson $9,020  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Transportation and Warehousing 
Isaiah, Hannah Fort Simpson $4,788  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Kelly, Bryan (o/a Flush Mechanical) Fort Simpson $11,845  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
K'iyeli Translation, Interpreting & Transcribing Services Fort Simpson $1,171  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Konisenta, John M. (o/a Nahanni River Expediting) Fort Simpson $3,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Konisenta, John M. (o/a Nahanni River Expediting) Fort Simpson $6,587  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Travel and Tourism 
Landry, Julie Fort Simpson $1,598  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Leussink, Joseph Fort Liard $4,416  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Manufacturing 
Liard Valley General Store and Motel Ltd. Fort Liard $932  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Accommodation and Food Services 
Liard Valley General Store and Motel Ltd. Fort Liard $16,752  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Accommodation and Food Services 
Liard Valley General Store and Motel Ltd. Fort Liard $75,000  Strategic Investment Strategic Investment Accommodation and Food Services 
Łı́ ı́ dlı̨ ı̨  Kų́ę́  First Nation Fort Simpson $3,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Łı́ ı́ dlı̨ ı̨  Kų́ę́  First Nation Fort Simpson $3,694  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Public Administration 
Łı́ ı́ dlı̨ ı̨  Kų́ę́  First Nation Fort Simpson $4,218  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Travel and Tourism 
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Łı́ ı́ dlı̨ ı̨  Kų́ę́  First Nation Fort Simpson $15,876  Community Economic Development Community Events Public Administration 
Łı́ ı́ dlı̨ ı̨  Kų́ę́  Hotel NT Ltd. (o/a Nahanni Traveller Hotel) Fort Simpson $3,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
McLeod, Shawna Fort Simpson $3,013  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Mike's Tourism & Expediting Service Wrigley $4,479  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Travel and Tourism 
Moses, Darcy E. Wrigley $5,165  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Nahanni Butte Dene Band / First Nation Nahanni Butte $7,105  Community Economic Development Community Events Public Administration 
Nahanni Butte Dene Band / First Nation Nahanni Butte $22,895  Community Economic Development Develop Infrastructure Public Administration 
Nahanni Wilderness Adventures Ltd. Fort Simpson $3,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Nailicho Ventures Ltd. Fort Simpson $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Travel and Tourism 
Ndeh Nezu Ketsendih Fort Simpson $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Forestry and Logging 
Nelner, Trudy (o/a Buns 2 Babes Bakery) Fort Simpson $1,271  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Other Services 
Nelner, Trudy (o/a Buns 2 Babes Bakery) Fort Simpson $3,642  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Accommodation and Food Services 
North Nahanni Naturalist Lodge Ltd. Fort Simpson $2,097  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Travel and Tourism 
North Nahanni Naturalist Lodge Ltd. Fort Simpson $3,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Norwegian, Melania o/a Norwegian Charter Services Jean Marie River $6,868  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
Norwegian, Robert (o/a Tah Chay Adventures) Fort Simpson $1,320  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Travel and Tourism 
Norwegian, Robert (o/a Tah Chay Adventures) Fort Simpson $1,335  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Open Sky Creative Society Fort Simpson $8,446  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Arts and Crafts 
Open Sky Creative Society Fort Simpson $9,780  Community Economic Development Community Events Arts and Crafts 
Open Sky Creative Society Fort Simpson $10,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Arts and Crafts 
Riverside Mobile Grill Fort Simpson $1,100  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Accommodation and Food Services 
Riverside Mobile Grill Fort Simpson $7,572  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Accommodation and Food Services 
Tsetso, Antoine Fort Simpson $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Whiterock Wellness Solutions Corp Fort Simpson $5,000  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Travel and Tourism 
Whiterock Wellness Solutions Corp Fort Simpson $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Travel and Tourism 
Wilkes, William (o/a Fort Simpson Kennels) Fort Simpson $24,949  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Other Services 
Wilson, Oragalee Fort Simpson $1,933  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts   

$615,071  
   

 

 

North Slave 
      

Business Name Community Total $ Disbursed Program Category Primary Sector 
1143806 Alberta Ltd. (o/a Magic Touch) Yellowknife $4,165  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
116 YK Foods Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
1190879 Alberta Ltd. (o/a Gold Range Hotel) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
2836050 Canada Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
4720 NWT Ltd. (o/a Aurora Village) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
503758 NWT Ltd. (o/a Bullocks Bistro) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
503758 NWT Ltd. (o/a Bullocks Bistro) Yellowknife $3,867  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Accommodation and Food Services 
506534 NWT Ltd. (o/a Commercial-NDS Ltd.) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
506822 NWT Ltd. (o/a Best Movers) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
507041 NWT Ltd. (o/a Reddi Mart 2016) Yellowknife $5,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
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507162 NWT Ltd (o/a Barren Ground Coffee) Yellowknife $5,037  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
507232 NWT Ltd. (o/a My World Children Entertainment) Yellowknife $8,738  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
507299 NWT Ltd. (o/a Sundog Trading Post) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
507303 NWT Ltd. (o/a Sonny Aurora Tours) Yellowknife $6,067  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
507323 N.W.T. Ltd. Yellowknife $2,762  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
507576 NWT Ltd. (o/a Yellowknife Book Cellar) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
507617 NWT Ltd. (o/a Arctic Duchess Adventures) Yellowknife $14,000  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
507625 NWT Ltd. (o/a Next Gen Auto) Yellowknife $9,545  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
507772 NWT Ltd. (o/a The Yellowknife Racquet Club) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
507867 NWT Ltd. (o/a Canton Palace) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
507881 NWT Inc. (o/a Auto Diagnostic Solutions) Yellowknife $9,900  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Other Services 
507881 NWT Inc. (o/a Auto Diagnostic Solutions) Yellowknife $1,696  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
5193 NWT Ltd. (o/a For Women Only) Yellowknife $5,612  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
5217 NWT Ltd. (o/a Canuck Concrete Pumping & Crane Service) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
5501 N.W.T Ltd. (o/a Vietnamese Noodle House) Yellowknife $8,431  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
5511 N.W.T. Ltd. (o/a True Value Hardware) Yellowknife $4,638  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
5573 NWT Ltd. Yellowknife $4,112  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
5891 N.W.T. Ltd. Yellowknife $9,980  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
6014 NWT LTD. (o/a Crooked Whisker Pet Supplies) Yellowknife $6,044  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
6224 NWT Ltd. (o/a Lac La Martre Adventures) Yellowknife $7,454  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
6224 NWT Ltd. (o/a Lac La Martre Adventures) Yellowknife $16,608  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Travel and Tourism 
6224 NWT Ltd. (o/a Lac La Martre Adventures) Yellowknife $5,880  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
6239 NWT Ltd. (o/a Signed) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
7214936 Canada Inc. (o/a Javaroma) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
7811420 Canada Ltd. (o/a ContainerMart) Yellowknife $3,757  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Transportation and Warehousing 
872312 NWT Ltd. (o/a Quality Furniture) Yellowknife $8,615  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
A & M Mechanical Limited Yellowknife $515  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific & Technical 

Services 
A Bright Start Day Home Yellowknife $2,164  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Abadi, Aron (o/a Habesha Barber) Yellowknife $2,301  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Abadi, Aron (o/a YK Kix and Apparel) Yellowknife $6,033  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
ABC Food Services Inc Yellowknife $7,471  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Account on Us Business Services Ltd. Yellowknife $4,275  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
Adzin, Lena Behchokǫ̀  $3,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Afro-Global Investments (AGI) Ltd. Yellowknife $3,789  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Alcock, Leilani (o/a Chews and Bites YK) Yellowknife $2,066  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Alietum Ltd. Yellowknife $6,689  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Other Services 
Allooloo, Devon (o/a Devon Allooloo) Yellowknife $3,870  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Traditional Harvesting 
Anctil, Merzyl L. (o/a Yellowknife Traveler's) Yellowknife $5,179  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Arctic Jewellers Ltd. Yellowknife $5,534  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Arctic Response Canada Ltd. Yellowknife $9,131  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Educational Services 
ArTech Engrave Ltd. Yellowknife $1,796  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Artless Collective Inc. Yellowknife $3,167  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Artless Collective Inc. Yellowknife $23,695  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Film 
Aurora Emporium Art Gallery Yellowknife $3,613  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
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Aurora Yellowknife Tourism Services Ltd. Yellowknife $1,718  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Austin, Bryan (o/a Austin Psychology) Yellowknife $1,755  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Autotec Ltd. Yellowknife $9,606  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
B. Dene Adventures Inc. Dettah $8,298  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Bachynski, Ryan Yellowknife $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Mining and Mineral Exploration 
Beck, Rebecca (o/a Rebecca Beck) Yellowknife $4,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Bella Dance Academy Inc. Yellowknife $6,014  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Arts and Crafts 
Bella Dance Academy Inc. Yellowknife $1,475  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Benoit, France (o/a Le Refuge Farm) Yellowknife $467  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Big Guy Fries Yellowknife $7,440  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
BNR Mechanical & Design LTD. Yellowknife $3,402  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Bolivar, Kate (o/a KB Consulting) Yellowknife $1,837  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Business Services 
Boreal Cultivation Inc. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Agriculture 
Boreal Kids Consignment Yellowknife $3,115  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Borealis Kennels Ltd. Yellowknife $1,341  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Boss & Boss Holdings Ltd. (o/a Molly Maid) Yellowknife $1,860  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Bowerman, Alan (o/a Alan Bowerman (Psychological)) Yellowknife $1,519  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
Braden, Carmen (o/a Black Ice Sound) Yellowknife $9,900  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Break Away Fitness Ltd. Yellowknife $5,911  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Bush Order Provisions Ltd. Yellowknife $8,777  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Agriculture 
Bush Order Provisions Ltd. Yellowknife $4,763  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Agriculture 
C&H Holding Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
C. Heal Construction Ltd. Yellowknife $2,685  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Cabebe, Jennifer Yellowknife $1,468  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
CalTec Sign Shop Yellowknife $4,531  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Camilia Zoe-Chocolate Consulting and Photography Yellowknife $2,800  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Capitol Theatre Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Cepoi, Delia C. (o/a Studio Silver Bliss) Yellowknife $1,360  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Cetana Neurotherapy Ltd. Yellowknife $3,077  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Health Care and Social Assistance 
Cetana Neurotherapy Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Chocolate, Darrell (o/a Darrell Chocolate) Yellowknife $2,858  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Chung, Yonghoon (o/a Hello Aurora) Yellowknife $3,701  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
City Cabs (1993) Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
City of Yellowknife Yellowknife $22,162  Entrepreneur Support Community Events Public Administration 
Collective Soul Co-operative Limited Yellowknife $2,933  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Crookedhand, Peter (o/a Ek'edia Services) Yellowknife $2,656  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Crowe MacKay Financial Services Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Finance and Insurance 
CS Environmental (o/a Arctic Harvest) Yellowknife $16,667  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Business Services 
Curtis Rabesca Behchokǫ̀  $7,622  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Forestry and Logging 
David K. Wong Medical Professional Corporation Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Delgadillo, Grecia (o/a Aurora Rehabilitation Clinic) Yellowknife $4,628  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Dene Wellness Warriors Yellowknife $3,411  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Desjardins, Meagan (o/a Etandah Organic Day Spa) Yellowknife $7,025  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Destination NWT Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
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Destination NWT Ltd. Yellowknife $1,784  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Travel and Tourism 
Diamonds de Canada Ltd. Yellowknife $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Retail Trade 
Discovery Inn Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Doulev, Evgeni (o/a Arctic Turf) Yellowknife $5,982  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Dragon Toner Law Office Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Drummond, Reginald (o/a The Hungry Wolf) Yellowknife $7,338  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
DRW & Associates Ltd. Yellowknife $4,000  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Business Services 
Dryneck, Kathy Wekweètì $3,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Dunrite Cleenitors 2000 Ltd. Yellowknife $4,347  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Ecocare Dry Cleaning Ltd. (o/a Diamond Drycleaners) Yellowknife $4,895  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Elke's Table on 47th Street Yellowknife $3,922  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Enodah Wilderness Travel Ltd. Ndilǫ $4,185  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Enodah Wilderness Travel Ltd. Ndilǫ $9,915  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
Epic Studios Inc. Yellowknife $3,697  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Film 
Erasmus Apparel Ltd. Yellowknife $3,196  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Essery, Isis Yellowknife $11,300  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - E-Commerce Arts and Crafts 
Evans, Alice Ndilǫ $1,602  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
F.C. Services Ltd Behchokǫ̀  $3,631  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Oil and Gas 
Fairbrothers, Joanne (o/a Yellowknife Cards) Yellowknife $688  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Arts and Crafts 
Ferrier, Elizabeth (o/a Mint Hair Lounge) Yellowknife $2,867  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Fiddles & Stix Music Center (1999) Ltd. Yellowknife $3,510  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Fireside Denture Inc. Yellowknife $6,280  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Fleury, Paul (o/a Paul Fleury & Company) Yellowknife $3,848  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
Folk on the Rocks Music Festival Yellowknife $15,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Arts and Crafts 
Folk on the Rocks Music Festival Yellowknife $9,481  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Tours Arts and Crafts 
Fox Den Martial Arts Inc., Yellowknife $3,221  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Fraser, Roger (o/a Stitch'in Gwich'in) Yellowknife $2,563  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Friesen, Wade (o/a Friesen Photography) Yellowknife $5,000  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Friesen, Wade (o/a Friesen Photography) Yellowknife $3,355  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Arts and Crafts 
Frontier Fishing Lodge (1990) Ltd. Łutselk’e $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Gaetan, Louis (o/a Louis Gaetan) Yellowknife $2,975  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Gagnon, Sneha (o/a Brows & Beyond by Sneha) Yellowknife $1,969  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Gallant Restorations Inc. Yellowknife $4,617  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Gallery of the Midnight Sun Ltd. Yellowknife $5,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Gamble, Kate (o/a Boreal Forest Program) Yellowknife $850  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Educational Services 
Gamble, Kate (o/a Boreal Forest Program) Yellowknife $3,276  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Educational Services 
Garro, Didith Yellowknife $1,410  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Gelale, Gulen (o/a Jevati Hot Dogs) Yellowknife $3,898  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Gillian Whitehead Hair Yellowknife $3,483  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Glowach, Susie (o/a Sue Glowach) Yellowknife $1,357  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Gnarwhal Music Band Yellowknife $4,971  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Arts and Crafts 
Gnarwhal Music Band Yellowknife $3,101  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Gnarwhal Music Band Yellowknife $1,680  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - E-Commerce Entertainment and Recreation 
Godard, Melanie (o/a Hair by Mel) Yellowknife $2,208  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
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Goulet, Bertha Ndilǫ $3,225  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Goulet, Philip (o/a PJ's Mechanical) Yellowknife $2,916  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
Great Slave Animal Hospital Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Great Slave Bottling Company Ltd. Yellowknife $7,511  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Manufacturing 
Great Slave Dental Clinic Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Great Slave Fish Products Limited Yellowknife $6,281  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Fisheries 
Gressenhall Enterprise Ltd. (o/a The Brick) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Guloch, Marek (o/a Wolverine Plastic Products) Yellowknife $6,000  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Manufacturing 
Guy Architects Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
Happy Pooch Yellowknife $7,422  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Hatkaittuq, Winnie (o/a Winnie Hatkaittuq) Yellowknife $3,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Hearne Lake Operations Ltd. Yellowknife $5,405  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
Henry, Charlotte (o/a Henry Design Build Live) Yellowknife $3,439  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
HM Holding Ltd. (o/a Red Apple Restaurant) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Independent Electrical Services Ltd. Yellowknife $2,325  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Independent Holdings Ltd. Yellowknife $7,135  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Jackpine Paddle Inc. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Jackpine Paddle Inc. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
JM Hughes Professional Services Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Jonathan Gillingham Photography Yellowknife $3,984  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Khione Resources Limited Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Klein, Wilfred Yellowknife $4,380  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Arts and Crafts 
KT Smoke and Gift Shop Ltd. Yellowknife $4,435  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Lamouelle, Tina Behchokǫ̀  $3,004  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Lang, Becky Yellowknife $1,661  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tours Arts and Crafts 
Lang, Becky (o/a NWT's Finest Fish) Yellowknife $1,281  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Fisheries 
Lang, Becky (o/a NWT's Finest Fish) Yellowknife $4,867  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Fisheries 
Lang, Becky (o/a NWT's Finest Fish) Yellowknife $4,898  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Laziza Sauces Yellowknife $1,162  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Accommodation and Food Services 
Life Care Planning Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
LJJ Barbershop Yellowknife $6,437  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Lonely Traveler Yellowknife $2,608  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
Longarm of the North Yellowknife $2,965  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Traditional Harvesting 
Loony Gallery Ltd. Yellowknife $7,162  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Loubert, Nicole (o/a A Treasure Chest Day Home) Yellowknife $1,795  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Loubert, Nicole (o/a Atelier Nicole Loubert) Yellowknife $665  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Arts and Crafts 
Lu, Hoa Thai (o/a Diamond Nails) Yellowknife $3,305  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Luric Enterprises Ltd. (o/a YK Inflight Services) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
MacGillivary, Sean (o/a IG Wealth Management) Yellowknife $5,714  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
Mack, Leela (o/a Leela Gilday) Yellowknife $11,667  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tours Information and Cultural Industries 
Mackay Investigations Yellowknife $1,601  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
MacNeill, Rachel Yellowknife $2,697  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Educational Services 
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Makerspace YK Yellowknife $3,448  Community Economic Development Access to Business Information Arts and Crafts 
Mantla, Jimmy P.  Behchokǫ̀  $5,703  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Mantla, Joseph Behchokǫ̀  $5,095  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Traditional Harvesting 
Marriott, Samantha (o/a Radical Wellness) Yellowknife $842  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
Martin, Johnny Yellowknife $2,400  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
McLean, Veronica (o/a Veronica McLean) Yellowknife $2,301  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
McNicol, Judith (o/a Iceblink) Yellowknife $5,732  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
MDBC Holdings Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Megsie Developments Yellowknife $3,124  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 
Midnight Sun Energy Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Oil and Gas 
MJ's Express Services Ltd Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
Mohua Rasiklal N.W.T Ltd. (o/a 5212 - Quiznos) Yellowknife $9,879  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Mohua Raskilal NWT Ltd (o/a 14500 - Quiznos) Yellowknife $5,852  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Moosenose, Lena Whatì $1,673  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Arts and Crafts 
Moosenose, Marie Rose Whatì $2,869  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Morning Star Travel Ltd. Yellowknife $3,444  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Morris, Shaun (o/a Moose's Golf Garage) Yellowknife $5,369  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Entertainment and Recreation 
Moxon, Heather (o/a Reflexology with Heather) Yellowknife $2,276  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Nahar, Luthfun Yellowknife $6,817  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Ensing, Nathan (o/a Nathan Ensing) Yellowknife $2,005  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
Neighbourly North Property Management Inc. Yellowknife $7,785  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 
New Dimensions Hair Salon Yellowknife $2,867  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
New Star Ltd. (o/a Kingpin Bowling Centre) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Nguyen, Hong (o/a LA Nails) Yellowknife $1,623  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Nitsiza, Albert Whatì $2,600  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Forestry and Logging 
North Creative Inc. Yellowknife $4,938  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
North of 60 Aurora Adventures Inc. Yellowknife $4,434  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
North Shore Towing Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
North Slave Metis Alliance Yellowknife $20,000  Community Economic Development Plans and Planning Mining and Mineral Exploration 
North Slave Metis Alliance Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Other Services 
North Star Adventures Ltd. Yellowknife $16,015  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
North Star Adventures Ltd. Yellowknife $8,588  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Northern Bestsellers Ltd. (o/a Coldwell Banker) Yellowknife $6,819  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 
Northern Critical Minerals Corporation Yellowknife $1,050  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Mining and Mineral Exploration 
Northern Critical Minerals Corporation Yellowknife $3,570  Micro-Business Prospector Support Program Mining and Mineral Exploration 
Northern Fancy Meats (920203 NWT Ltd.) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Northern Interiors Ltd. Yellowknife $2,123  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Northern Transitions Yellowknife $4,486  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
NorthWords Writers Festival Society Yellowknife $2,629  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Arts and Crafts 
NWT Brewing Company Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
NWT Brewing Company Ltd. Yellowknife $12,300  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Accommodation and Food Services 
NWT Fish Company Ltd. Yellowknife $9,993  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Fisheries 
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Old Town Community Association Yellowknife $14,749  Community Economic Development Community Events Other Services 
Old Town Glassworks Yellowknife $1,053  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Retail Trade 
Overlander Sports Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
P&T Alterations & Embroidery Yellowknife $1,427  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Arts and Crafts 
Parallel 60 Media Inc. Yellowknife $5,253  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Film 
Pea'a, Betty Wekweètì $3,500  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Peterson's Point Lake Lodge Yellowknife $22,432  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Travel and Tourism 
PH8 Studio Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Pidborochynski, Grant (o/a GP Welding) Yellowknife $6,439  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Pineda, Rogelio (o/a Rogel's Barber Shop) Yellowknife $4,054  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Public Administration 
Polar Vision Centres Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Porter, William Bruce (o/a William Porter Acupuncture) Yellowknife $1,595  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Qimmiq Kennels Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Ragged Ass Barbers Yellowknife $4,621  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Raven Tours Ltd. Yellowknife $7,201  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Rayjen Holdings Ltd. Yellowknife $5,806  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
Red Cliff Adventures Łutselk’e $478  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
RH Courier Ltd. Yellowknife $3,281  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
Rusk, Krista (o/a Northern Lily Massage) Yellowknife $2,627  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
S.G.R. Financial Services Yellowknife $1,484  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
Safari Foods Family Restaurant and Lounge Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Salvelinus Corporation (o/a Indian Mountain Lodge) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Saravanja, Indio (o/a Del Norte Records and Production) Yellowknife $1,143  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Schulz, Virgina (o/a Tidy and Cleaning Services) Yellowknife $733  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Scott, Robyn (o/a Robyn Scott Fine Art) Yellowknife $846  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Arts and Crafts 
Scott, Robyn (o/a Robyn Scott Fine Art) Yellowknife $1,864  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Scott, Robyn (o/a Robyn Scott Fine Art) Yellowknife $2,214  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Scott, Robyn (o/a Robyn Scott Fine Art) Yellowknife $2,922  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Shakti Yoga and Fitness Ltd. (o/a Taiga Yoga) Yellowknife $5,360  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Snippets Beauty Salon Yellowknife $4,161  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Snowking's Winter Festival Yellowknife $25,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Entertainment and Recreation 
Solstice Fertility Doula Yellowknife $4,602  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Business Services 
Stanley Boxing and Fitness Inc. Yellowknife $9,961  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Stephens, David (o/a Borealis Bike Tours Unlimited) Yellowknife $1,493  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Summit Roofing Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Sunlines Alterations & Convenience Ltd. Yellowknife $6,926  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Superior Autobody Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and 

Technical Services 
Taiga Holdings Ltd. (o/a Booster Juice) Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Ted's U Drives Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Territorial Agrifood Association Yellowknife $25,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Agriculture 
The Black Knight Pub Limited Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
The J Group Ltd. (o/a Peterson's Point Lake Lodge) Yellowknife $2,551  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
The Nurse Injector Girl Next Door Inc. Yellowknife $784  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Health Care and Social Assistance 
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Therrien, Tracy C. (o/a Your Planner) Yellowknife $2,502  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
Tlicho Adventures Ltd. Yellowknife $4,986  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Travel and Tourism 
Tracey Simpson Whatì $1,878  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Trinity Tactical Consulting Ltd. Yellowknife $1,555  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Ts'iwa Inc. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Tundra Transfer Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Unka, Ruben (o/a SSR Landscaping and Exterior Design) Yellowknife $10,500  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Other Services 
Unka, Ruben (o/a SSR Landscaping and Exterior Design) Yellowknife $845  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Vaillancourt, Stephanie (o/a Fish on the Bay) Yellowknife $3,879  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Fisheries 
Van Overliw, Maureen (o/a Leadership Lab Consulting) Yellowknife $2,593  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Other Services 
Visual Effects Ltd. Yellowknife $5,818  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Vixen Hair Den Yellowknife $4,655  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
VR Gaming Hub Ltd. Yellowknife $6,522  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Wainwright, Brian (o/a Theatre YK) Yellowknife $792  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Wedawin, Alice Whatì $2,570  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Wedawin, Larry (o/a Larry Wedawin) Whatì $864  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Wellin, Edith Behchokǫ̀  $3,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Wellspring Therapies Yellowknife $1,941  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Wesclean Northern Sales Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Wesstrom, Doreen Ndilǫ $3,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Weyallon, William Behchokǫ̀  $6,000  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Traditional Harvesting 
Wild Kitchen NWT Ltd. Yellowknife $2,604  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Film 
Williah, Lucas Behchokǫ̀  $5,133  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Traditional Harvesting 
Williams Electronics Inc. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Wright-Fraser, Karen (o/a Whispering Willows) Yellowknife $1,813  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
XYZ Transport Ltd. Yellowknife $9,450  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
Yakeleya, Sheena Yellowknife $1,051  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - TradeShows Arts and Crafts 
Yellowknife Chamber of Commerce Yellowknife $17,300  Community Economic Development Access to Business Information Business Services 
Yellowknife Divers Inc. Yellowknife $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Film Sponsorship Film 
Yellowknife Divers Inc. Yellowknife $3,652  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Film 
Yellowknife Historical Society Yellowknife $22,190  Community Economic Development Develop Infrastructure Information and Cultural Industries 
Yellowknife Outdoor Adventures Ltd. Yellowknife $7,952  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Yellowknife Pizza Hut Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Yellowknife Sportfishing Adventures, Yellowknife $1,351  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Fisheries 
Yellowknife Tours Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
Yellowknife Tours Ltd. Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Zehabesha Restaurant Yellowknife $17,528  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Zehabesha Restaurant Yellowknife $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Zoe, Catherine Whatì $3,020  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Zoe, Florence Behchokǫ̀  $2,800  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts   

$1,922,280  
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NWT-Wide 
       

Business Name Community Total $ Disbursed Program Category Primary Sector 
Conseil de Developpement Economique TNO NWT-Wide $25,000  Community Economic Development Plans and Planning Business Services 
DEMCo Ltd. NWT-Wide $2,797  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Information and Cultural Industries 
Denendeh Development Corporation NWT-Wide $25,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Business Services 
Denendeh Investments Inc. NWT-Wide $1,449  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Information and Cultural Industries 
Denendeh Investments Inc. NWT-Wide $5,328  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Business Services 
Music NWT NWT-Wide $2,265  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Entertainment and Recreation 
Northern Arts and Cultural Centre NWT-Wide $3,550  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Business Services 
Northern Arts and Cultural Centre NWT-Wide $25,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Entertainment and Recreation 
NWT Chamber of Commerce NWT-Wide $2,708  Community Economic Development Access to Business Information Business Services 
NWT Chamber of Commerce NWT-Wide $19,800  Community Economic Development Community Events Business Services 
NWT Snowboard Association NWT-Wide $16,400  Community Economic Development Community Events Film 
The NWT Professional Media Association NWT-Wide $10,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Film 
Western Arctic Moving Pictures NWT-Wide $3,357  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Film 
Western Arctic Moving Pictures NWT-Wide $25,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Film 
Western Arctic Moving Pictures NWT-Wide $8,365  Community Economic Development AEDPP - E-Commerce Film   

$176,019  
   

 

 

Sahtu 

     

Business Name Community Total $ Disbursed Program Category Primary Sector 
DC Metals Norman Wells $2,460  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Construction 
507244 NWT INC. Tulita $2,568  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Oil and Gas 
Alberta, Dorathy Norman Wells $7,087  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - TradeShows Arts and Crafts 
Arctic Circle Enterprises Ltd. Fort Good Hope $5,960  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
Berah Gutone Tue Enterprises Ltd. Colville Lake $8,000  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Oil and Gas 
Boiler Controls & Installations (2019) Ltd Norman Wells $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
Catalyste+ Délı̨ nę $50,000  Community Economic Development Access to Business Information Business Services 
Délı̨ nę Got'ine Government Délı̨ nę $2,666  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Travel and Tourism 
Délı̨ nę Got'ine Government Délı̨ nę $10,000  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Arts and Crafts 
Dolphus, Gina Délı̨ nę $2,400  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Elemie, Rose Mary Délı̨ nę $2,200  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Erutse, Valerie Fort Good Hope $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Ferdinand, Candice Délı̨ nę $3,864  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Ferguson, Leana Norman Wells $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
FGH Arts & Garden Society Fort Good Hope $10,000  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Arts and Crafts 
Fort Norman Metis Development Corporation Tulita $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Public Administration 
Gillingham, Jonathan Norman Wells $810  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - TradeShows Arts and Crafts 
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Grandjambe, Jacinta Fort Good Hope $4,573  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Grandjambe, Jacinta Fort Good Hope $2,110  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Incorporated Hamlet of Tulita Tulita $4,000  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Public Administration 
Jackson, James Fort Good Hope $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Jonathan Gillingham Photography Norman Wells $2,632  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Jonathan Gillingham Photography Norman Wells $4,000  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Kasho Gotine Charter Community Fort Good Hope $10,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Public Administration 
Kasho Gotine Charter Community Fort Good Hope $16,000  Community Economic Development Develop Infrastructure Public Administration 
K'asho Got'ine Charter Community Fort Good Hope $10,000  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Public Administration 
Kenny, Bruce Délı̨ nę $782  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Kenny, Christine Délı̨ nę $2,500  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Kenny, Elizabeth Délı̨ nę $2,400  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - TradeShows Arts and Crafts 
Kenny, Greg Délı̨ nę $3,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Kenny, Kelly Délı̨ nę $2,400  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Kodiake North Corp. Norman Wells $5,487  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Other Services 
Kummer's Contracting Solutions Ltd Norman Wells $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
Lafferty, Jarrett Colville Lake $5,807  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Legohli Early Learning Society Norman Wells $75,000  Strategic Investment Strategic Investment Educational Services 
M.Y.B Construction Ltd Tulita $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
MacCauely, Sherry Fort Good Hope $2,460  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Mackeinzo, Edith Délı̨ nę $2,400  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Mackeinzo, Gloria Délı̨ nę $2,500  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Manuel, Bobby Colville Lake $4,032  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Manuel, Lawrence Fort Good Hope $3,170  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tours Arts and Crafts 
McNeely, Bradley Tulita $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
McNeely, Debbie Norman Wells $1,480  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - TradeShows Arts and Crafts 
McNeely, Phoebe Fort Good Hope $5,690  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
McNeely's Mechanical Services Inc. Fort Good Hope $9,200  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Other Services 
McNeely's Mechanical Services Inc. Norman Wells $4,800  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Other Services 
McPherson, Bruce Norman Wells $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
McPherson, Kerri Tulita $3,606  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
McPherson, Kerri Tulita $1,300  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Mountain, Antoine Fort Good Hope $4,264  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - TradeShows Arts and Crafts 
Mountain, Antoine Fort Good Hope $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Mountain, Antoine Fort Good Hope $5,000  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Ne'Rahten Development Ltd. Fort Good Hope $25,000  Community Economic Development Plans and Planning Public Administration 
Neyelle, Bernice Délı̨ nę $5,681  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Nitsiza, Gleadia Délı̨ nę $2,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Norman Wells Historical Society Norman Wells $10,000  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Arts and Crafts 
Northbound Contractors Ltd. Norman Wells $4,800  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Construction 
Northridge Contracting Ltd. Norman Wells $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Construction 
Pierrot, Brenda Fort Good Hope $2,500  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Pope, Stuart Norman Wells $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Popko, Richard Norman Wells $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Pratt, Bill Norman Wells $12,688  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tours Arts and Crafts 
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Rampart Rentals Ltd. Norman Wells $3,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
River Bend Motel Inc. Fort Good Hope $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Roche, Kevin James (o/a Keson Electrical) Délı̨ nę $1,983  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
Sahtu Adventures Inc. Norman Wells $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
Sahtu Cleaning Services Tulita $3,913  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Other Services 
Stevens, Jaiden (o/a Jaiden Digital Ink) Norman Wells $1,418  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Business Services 
Takazo, Betty Jr. Délı̨ nę $2,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Tee Jay Contracting Inc. Fort Good Hope $23,200  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
Tee Jay Contracting Inc. Fort Good Hope $6,800  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Tobac, Cecilia Fort Good Hope $1,347  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Town of Norman Wells Norman Wells $10,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Public Administration 
T'Seleie, Nickolas Fort Good Hope $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Tulita Dene Band Tulita $16,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Information and Cultural Industries 
Tulita Developments Ltd. Tulita $6,000  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Management of Companies and 

Enterprises 
Tulita Waste Disposal Ltd. Tulita $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Other Services 
Tutcho, Camilla Délı̨ nę $1,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Tutcho, Marlene Délı̨ nę $3,200  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - TradeShows Arts and Crafts 
Tutcho, Marlene Délı̨ nę $3,155  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Tutcho, Sharon Colville Lake $5,950  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Vital, Mary Ann Délı̨ nę $2,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Whiponic Wellputer Ltd. Norman Wells $6,491  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
Willowlake Enviornmental Ltd Tulita $19,542  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Other Services 
Wright, Dorathy Norman Wells $10,000  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts   

$722,276  
   

 

South Slave 

   

Business Name Community Total $ Disbursed Program Category Primary Sector 
14528221 Canada Inc. (o/a Wintergreen Travel) Fort Smith $2,800  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
14528221 Canada Inc. (o/a Wintergreen Travel) Fort Smith $2,403  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
14528221 Canada Inc. (o/a Wintergreen Travel) Fort Smith $2,029  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Travel and Tourism 
14706005 Canada Inc. (o/a The Boardroom Restaurant Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
1845945 Alberta Ltd.(o/a The Rooster) Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
2082966 Alberta Ltd. (o/a It's 4:20 Somewhere) Hay River $1,362  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
2082966 Alberta Ltd. (o/a It's 4:20 Somewhere) Hay River $6,914  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
4928 NWT Ltd. (o/a Poison Graphics) Hay River $2,444  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
4928 NWT Ltd. (o/a Poison Graphics) Hay River $17,556  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
506511 NWT Inc. (o/a Sundog Maintenance Services) Fort Smith $7,865  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
506771 N.T. Ltd. (o/a District 14) Fort Smith $2,687  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
507067 NWT Ltd. (o/a Great Canadian Dollar Store) Hay River $3,112  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
507067 NWT Ltd. (o/a Great Canadian Dollar Store) Hay River $14,435  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
507110 NWT Ltd. (o/a Sparks Lake) Fort Smith $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
507496 NWT Ltd. (o/a  Riverside Growers) Hay River $5,877  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Agriculture 
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507759 NWT Ltd. Fort Smith $12,844  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
507863 NWT Ltd. (o/a CG Systems 2022) Hay River $3,500  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Business Services 
507863 NWT Ltd. (o/a CG Systems 2022) Hay River $973  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
5142 NWT Ltd. (o/a Taylor & Company) Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
5366 NWT Ltd. (o/a Lou's Small Engines) Fort Smith $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
5707 NWT Ltd. (o/a La Dee Dah Boutique) Hay River $1,372  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
5730 NWT Ltd. (o/a Super A Foods Hay River) Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
5925 NWT Ltd. o/a Hay River Suites Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
6268 NWT Ltd. (o/a Hay River Home Hardware) Hay River $7,565  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
6268 NWT Ltd. (o/a Hay River Home Hardware) Hay River $12,435  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
6291 NWT Ltd. (o/a Borderline Contracting Ltd.) Fort Smith $848  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
862116 NWT Ltd. Fort Smith $2,259  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
984260 NT Ltd. (o/a Berro's Pizzeria) Fort Smith $12,063  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Andy's Auto Services Ltd. Hay River $1,620  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Andy's Auto Services Ltd. Hay River $9,579  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and Technical 

Services 
Ashton Chartered Professional Accountants Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
Ashton Chartered Professional Accountants Hay River $2,260  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Business Services 
Auger, Elaine Hay River Reserve $862  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Aurora College - South Slave Research Centre Fort Smith $15,000  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Educational Services 
Aurora Heat, Inc. Fort Smith $9,808  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Manufacturing 
Aurora Heat, Inc. Fort Smith $2,142  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Manufacturing 
Baillargeon, Lynda Hay River $949  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Baton, Erma Fort Smith $1,796  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Beamish, Sandi (o/a Pure Esthetics) Fort Smith $1,622  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Benoit, Mark (o/a Paradise Pets) Hay River $775  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Benoit, Mark (o/a Paradise Pets) Hay River $4,571  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Bevington, Joan (o/a Joan's Health & Fitness Club) Fort Smith $1,114  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Big Lake Eatery & Cafe Ltd. Hay River $19,740  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Big River Service Centre LLP Fort Providence $1,324  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Retail Trade 
Blades Construction Ltd. Fort Smith $1,742  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Construction 
Blades Construction Ltd. Fort Smith $9,677  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Blazes Trucking Fort Resolution $6,790  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Construction 
Bouchard Holdings Ltd. Hay River $9,391  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Brabant Lodge Ltd. Hay River $2,711  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Brown, Robyn (o/a Early Bird Homestead Ltd.) Fort Smith $525  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Agriculture 
Buckley, Barry Hay River $11,848  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Fisheries 
CAB Construction Ltd. Fort Smith $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Campbell, Aaron (o/a MAG'S Fisheries) Hay River $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Fisheries 
Carnell, Carole (o/a His N Hers Cuts) Hay River $2,072  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Carter Air Service (o/a Nonacho Lake Fishing Camp) Hay River $14,340  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Travel and Tourism 
Carter Air Service (o/a Nonacho Lake Fishing Camp) Hay River $5,018  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Travel and Tourism 
Cascade Publishing Ltd. (o/a Arctic Webspinners) Fort Smith $4,295  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Cavers Solutions Ltd. Hay River $3,500  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Business Services 
Chaillon, Pierre Emmanuel Fort Smith $3,051  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Film 
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Charron, Steve (o/a RPM Motors) Fort Smith $2,099  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Retail Trade 
Charron, Steve (o/a RPM Motors) Fort Smith $2,042  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Other Services 
Chicot, Christopher Kakisa Lake $11,040  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Fisheries 
Chicot, Christopher Kakisa Lake $8,944  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Fisheries 
Clarke, Genevieve Enterprise $675  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Collaborative Innovations Inc. Hay River $540  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
CPOW Productions Ltd. Fort Smith $5,334  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Daniels, Melissa Fort Smith $3,846  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Retail Trade 
Deneyoua, Cecile Hay River $4,200  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Deninu K'ue First Nation Fort Resolution $5,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Deschene, Bonnie E. (o/a Deschene Diamond Detailing) Fort Smith $1,116  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Dillon, Debbie Fort Smith $2,254  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Dirty O'Fergie's Ltd. Fort Smith $9,845  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Doherty, Jody R. (o/a Stick Built Construction) Fort Smith $7,914  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Eagle 88 Enterprises Ltd. Hay River $4,500  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Eagle 88 Enterprises Ltd. Hay River $15,500  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Ernie's Automotive Ltd. Hay River $5,402  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Ernie's Automotive Ltd. Hay River $14,598  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Fabian, Georgina Hay River Reserve $862  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Fort Resolution Dog Musher's Association Fort Resolution $5,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Fort Smith Construction NT Ltd. Fort Smith $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Fort Smith Ski Club Fort Smith $5,320  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Fraser, Lisa Fort Smith $5,968  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Fraser, Matthew (o/a Fraser's Bow N Arrow Taxi) Fort Smith $1,895  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
Freund, Brandon M.T. (o/a Hayze Electric) Fort Smith $4,641  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Freund, Colter Fort Smith $4,935  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
G.B. Superior Sound Ltd. Hay River $2,665  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
G.B. Superior Sound Ltd. Hay River $15,435  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Gervais, Anna (o/a Northern Hound Supply) Fort Smith $6,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and Technical 

Services 
Gervais, Anna (o/a Northern Hound Supply) Fort Smith $8,599  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
GFB Ventures Ltd. Hay River $15,556  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Accommodation and Food Services 
Glaicar, April (o/a April Glaicar Studios) Hay River $682  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Glaicar, April (o/a April Glaicar Studios) Hay River $5,000  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Glaicar, April (o/a April Glaicar Studios) Hay River $3,423  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Godwin Stores Ltd. (o/a Lizards Lounge and Lanes) Hay River $25,000  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Entertainment and Recreation 
Godwin Stores Ltd. (o/a Lizards Lounge and Lanes) Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 
Gonezu Energy Inc. Fort Providence $9,600  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Other Services 
Green, Helen (o/a Greenwood Gardens) Hay River $15,538  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Agriculture 
Greenway Holdings Ltd. Hay River $21,250  Entrepreneur Support Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Gyger, Justin Hay River Reserve $728  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Travel and Tourism 
Gyger, Justin Hay River Reserve $1,754  Entrepreneur Support Start-Up Funding Travel and Tourism 
Hamlet of Enterprise Enterprise $15,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Hanna, Suzanne (o/a K'estuwe Pieces) Hay River $1,841  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Hanna, Suzanne (o/a K'estuwe Pieces) Hay River $831  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
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Hay River Dental Group Inc. Hay River $3,170  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Hay River Dental Group Inc. Hay River $16,830  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Health Care and Social Assistance 
Hay River Heavy Truck Sales Ltd. Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Manufacturing 
Johnson, Jessi Fort Smith $1,002  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Kátl’odeeche First Nation Hay River Reserve $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Kátl’odeeche First Nation Hay River Reserve $15,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Kay-Heron, Ruth Fort Smith $2,520  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Kikoak, Anna (o/a Anna's Homecooking and Kidz Club Fort Smith $2,444  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Kikoak-Chabun, Jamie (o/a Lumen Supply Technical) Fort Smith $2,083  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Knutsford Ventures Inc. Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Agriculture 
Koehler, Gaby (o/a Gaby's Wild Harvest) Fort Smith $1,315  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Agriculture 
KP Woodwright Ltd. Hay River $9,483  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
L & A Aviation Ltd. (o/a Landa Aviation) Hay River $1,151  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
L & A Aviation Ltd. (o/a Landa Aviation) Hay River $18,849  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
Labine, Colette Fort Smith $3,948  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Labine, Michel Fort Smith $5,278  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Labine, Michel Fort Smith $1,041  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Labine, Michel Fort Smith $3,364  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Lacorne, Freda Fort Providence $4,800  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Lafferty, Edna Hay River $2,847  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Landry, Elaine Fort Providence $2,374  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Arts and Crafts 
Landry, Elaine Fort Providence $593  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Landry, Elaine Fort Providence $1,856  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Landry, Rosaline Fort Providence $2,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Le Couter, Peter (o/a Advance Electric Ltd.) Hay River $11,215  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Leonard, Mike (o/a Mr. Plow Snow Removal) Hay River $755  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Lepage, Natasha Enterprise $4,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Lepage, Simon (o/a Lepage Productions) Hay River $1,908  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Film 
Les Norn Contracting Hay River Reserve $2,148  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Les Norn Contracting Hay River Reserve $20,800  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Utilities 
Linington, Jamie Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Fisheries 
Linington, Troy Hay River $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Fisheries 
Loutit, John (o/a JL Firewood) Fort Smith $3,987  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Forestry and Logging 
MacDonald, Levi Fort Smith $2,450  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - E-Commerce Arts and Crafts 
MacDonald, Levi Fort Smith $1,975  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
MacKenzie Cabins Ltd. (507509 NWT Ltd.) Fort Providence $23,868  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Accommodation and Food Services 
Mackenzie Electric Ltd. Hay River $13,091  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Maher's Plumbing & Heating Ltd. Hay River $3,102  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Maher's Plumbing & Heating Ltd. Hay River $16,816  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Maisonneuve, Marie Francoise Lyne Hay River $894  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Professional, Scientific and Technical 

Services 
Maisonneuve, Marie Francoise Lyne Hay River $8,425  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Martselos Services Ltd. Fort Smith $5,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
McKay Contracting Ltd. Hay River $10,664  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
McKenzie, Louie (o/a Northern Medical Travel (NMT) Fort Providence $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Forestry and Logging 
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Melnyk, Natalie (o/a Ink and Iron Hair Design) Fort Smith $2,392  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Retail Trade 
Melnyk, Natalie (o/a Ink and Iron Hair Design) Fort Smith $7,789  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Modeste, Ruth (o/a Amaamaga Unthreaded) Fort Smith $793  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - Tradeshows Arts and Crafts 
Monster Recreational Products Ltd. Hay River $3,583  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Monster Recreational Products Ltd. Hay River $7,407  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Retail Trade 
Monster Recreational Products Ltd. Hay River $16,417  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Morgan's Mechanical Ltd. Hay River $2,829  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Morgan's Mechanical Ltd. Hay River $16,720  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
MSS Ltd. Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
N U Mechanical Inc. Fort Smith $62,500  Strategic Investment Strategic Investment Professional, Scientific and Technical 

Services 
N U Mechanical Inc. Fort Smith $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Construction 
Norn, Carla Hay River Reserve $2,400  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Norn-Lennie, Nancy Kátł'odeeche $4,160  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Northern Life Museum Fort Smith $17,455  Community Economic Development Community Events Arts and Crafts 
Northern Life Museum Fort Smith $8,936  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Arts and Crafts 
Northwestern Air Lease Ltd. Fort Smith $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
NSIXTY Trading Company Ltd. Fort Smith $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Patterson Sawmill Ltd. Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Forestry and Logging 
Paul W. Kaeser High School Fort Smith $4,375  Community Economic Development AEDPP - Professional Development Arts and Crafts 
Paulette, Matonabee (o/a Matonabee Paulette Photography) Fort Smith $902  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Paulette, Matonabee (o/a Matonabee Paulette Photography) Fort Smith $2,967  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Paul's Plumbing and Heating Ltd. Enterprise $1,279  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Construction 
Paul's Plumbing and Heating Ltd. Enterprise $9,742  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Construction 
Pelican Rapids Developments Ltd. Fort Smith $7,500  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Phillips, Allan (o/a Right Stop Convenience Store) Hay River $1,534  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Phillips, Allan (o/a Right Stop Convenience Store) Hay River $7,430  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Pho's House Inc. Hay River $2,944  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Pho's House Inc. Hay River $11,042  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Power Surge Technologies Ltd. Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Ptarmigan Inn Hotel Ltd. Hay River $10,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
RDV Mechanical Fort Smith $7,097  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Transportation and Warehousing 
Richardson, Alex Hay River $15,000  Entrepreneur Support Asset Acquisition Fisheries 
Ring's Pharmacy Ltd. Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Sabourin, Angie Hay River Reserve $2,009  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Sabourin, Angie Hay River Reserve $2,009  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Sabourin, Belinda Fort Providence $4,720  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Traditional Harvesting 
Salt River First Nation #195 Fort Smith $16,687  Community Economic Development Community Events Public Administration 
Salt River First Nation #195 Fort Smith $15,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Scheller Mobile Tools Ltd. Hay River $9,677  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Stand Alone Energy Systems Ltd. Fort Smith $2,230  Business Intelligence and Networking Business Intelligence and Networking Professional, Scientific and Technical 

Services 
Stokell, Samantha (o/a Tamarac Yarns) Fort Smith $1,400  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Sunrise Cabinets & Millwork Ltd. Enterprise $13,673  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Manufacturing 
Tambour, Aaron Hay River $1,967  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Other Services 
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Tambour, Aaron Hay River $1,814  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts 
Tambour, Aimee Hay River Reserve $2,240  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Tambour, Henry Kátł'odeeche $6,000  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Forestry and Logging 
Territorial Quick Print Inc. Hay River $3,432  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
Territorial Quick Print Inc. Hay River $16,568  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Business Services 
The Frolics Fort Smith $7,500  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Thebacha & Wood Buffalo Astronomical Society Fort Smith $8,554  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Thebacha Business Development Services Fort Smith $25,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Business Services 
Thebacha Sled Dog Association Fort Smith $4,900  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Tire North Hay River $1,038  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Other Services 
Tire North Hay River $18,962  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Town of Fort Smith Fort Smith $12,873  Community Economic Development Access to Business Information Public Administration 
Town of Hay River Hay River $5,000  Community Economic Development Community Events Travel and Tourism 
Town of Hay River Hay River $10,508  Community Economic Development Community Events Public Administration 
Townend, Kelsey Hay River $3,801  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Ulrich, Carla Fort Smith $6,000  Micro-Business Film Making Film 
Walsh's Heavy Duty Repairs Ltd. Fort Smith $1,475  Entrepreneur Support Marketing and Product Development Construction 
Webster's Plumbing & Heating Hay River $7,289  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Wholesale Trade 
Wesclean Northern Sales Ltd. Hay River $20,000  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Retail Trade 
Woodland Wok & Grill Hay River $16,385  Entrepreneur Support Wildfires 2023 - Operational Support Accommodation and Food Services 
Yoon, Minee (o/a Nail Blossom) Hay River $2,100  Micro-Business Other Self-Employment Other Services 
Yuhas, Robert Fort Smith $3,986  Micro-Business Tools, Equipment and Raw Materials Arts and Crafts 
Yuhas, Robert Fort Smith $1,300  Entrepreneur Support AEDPP - New Product Inventory Arts and Crafts   

$1,719,173  
   

 

 

Territory-Wide Totals 

SEED $5,763,014 
Year-End Adjustments ($6,458) 
TOTAL $5,756,556 
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